O

Denis L. Brown Shell Qil Products US

November 17, 2005 HS5E - Environmental Services
20945 5. Wilmington Ave,

Jerry Wickham Carson, CA 90810-103%
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (7C7) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax (707) 845 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis.L.brown@shell.com

Re: Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
SAP Code 136019
Incident #98996068

Dear Mr, Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report for the above
referenced site, Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in
the attached document is true and correct.

H you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0231.
Sincere]y,

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer

RE@EWE

NOV 2 12003

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
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CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5200 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

November 17, 2005

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
Incident #98596068
Cambria Project #247-0612-002
ACHCSA Case #7068

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

THIRD QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose gauged and sampled
all wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared
a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey information (Figure 1) and a
groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). As Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) requested, well MW-6 was excluded from assessment of the groundwater flow
direction, and the rose diagram included on Figure 2 reflects the updated data set. Blaine’s report,
presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Additional Oxygenate Analysis: As requested in an ACHCSA letter dated October 22, 2002,
groundwater samples were analyzed in the fourth quarter of 2002 for methyl tert-butyl ether
{MTBE), tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether
(TAME), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and 1,2-dibromoethane
(ethylene dibromide or EDB) using EPA Method 8260. During that event, no oxygenates or
additives were detected in any groundwater samples from off-site wells; however, MTBE and
TBA were detected in on-site wells MW-1 and MW-2, and 1,2-DCA was detected in MW-1 and
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MW-3. Consequently, at Shell’s request, groundwater samples from on-site wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-10, and MW-11 are analyzed quarterly for MTBE, TAME, TBA, and 1,2-DCA and annually
for ETBE, DIPE, and EDB,

Groundwater samples from off-site wells MW-5, MW7, MW-8, and MW-9 are analyzed
quarterly for MTBE and annually for TAME, TBA, ETBE, and DIPE, and a groundwater sample
from off-site well MW-6 is analyzed quarterly for MTBE. Additionally, a groundwater sample
from on-site well MW-3 is analyzed annually for MTBE, TAME, TBA, ETBE, DIPE, EDB and
1,2-DCA, and a sample from off-site well MW-4 is analyzed annually for MTBE, TAME, TBA,
ETRBE, DIPE, and EDB.

Analytical results for the third quarter of 2005 showed MTBE concentrations of 1,100 parts per
billion (ppb) in well MW-1, 440 ppb in well MW-2, and 3,900 ppb in well MW-11. TBA was
detected above the laboratory detection limit in wells MW-2 and MW-11 only, at concentrations
of 570 ppb and 4,600 ppb, respectively. DIPE was detected above the laboratory detection limit
in well MW-7, at a concentration of 36 ppb. 1,2-DCA, TAME, ETBE and EDB were not detected
in any of the groundwater samples.

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): In July 2002, Onyx Industrial Services (Onyx) of
Benicia, California began conducting semi-monthly GWE using monitoring well MW-2 for three
events and continuing on a monthly basis until March 2004. In March 2004, Onyx commenced
monthly GWE using well MW-2 once per month and well MW-11 once per month, so that GWE
is conducted twice per month at the site. However, due to an error during March 2004, Onyx
conducted GWE twice from well MW-2 and once from MW-11. Beginning in May 2004, the
GWE frequency was increased to weekly from both MW-2 and MW-11. Mobile GWE ceased
following startup of a temporary GWE system.

In a July 21, 2005 letter, ACHCSA requested that interim remediation using GWE be continued
at the site and asked that plans for or verification of, the reinstatement of GWE be included in a
proposed site conceptual model (SCM). In September 2005, Onyx began conducting monthly
GWE using monitoring well MW-11. As of September 2, 2005, mobile GWE has removed
approximately 19.7 pounds of TPHg, approximately 3.5 pounds of benzene, and approximately
5.1 pounds of MTBE from the subsurface. Table 1 presents mobile GWE mass removal data.

Temporary GWE System Installation: On September 13, 2004, Cambria completed installation
and began operation of a temporary GWE system. The temporary GWE system was installed as
an interim remedial measure to address the elevated petroleum hydrocarbon and MTBE
concentrations in groundwater near the west comer of the site. Groundwater was extracted from
monitoring well MW-2 using a pneumatic submersible pump. Extracted groundwater was
pumped from the well into a 6,500-gallon storage tank located in the south corner of the site. The
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extracted water was periodically transported to Shell’s Martinez Refinery located in Martinez,
California for reclamation.

On November 11, 2004, Cambria stopped the temporary GWE system to conduct an interim
remediation test using dual-phase extraction (DPE).

DPE: Because hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater near the west corner of the site
remained elevated, Cambia conducted four days of interim remediation testing using DPE on
wells MW-11 and MW-2 between November 8 and 13, 2004. DPE involves applying a vacuum
to a well to dewater the formation to a target elevation and extract hydrocarbon-bearing vapors
from the dewatered zone. A dedicated extraction “stinger” installed through an airtight well seal
allows DPE at target elevations. Cambria’s June 23, 2005 Interim Remediation Report presents a
description of the field activities, tabulated field data, calculations of the contaminant mass

removed through DPE, and a summary of the results and findings of this interim remedial action.

Temporary GWE System: Upon completing the interim remedial action, Cambria intended to
immediately resume operating the temporary GWE system. However, the restart was delayed
because the site’s parking lot was being repaved. On January 10, 2005, the temporary GWE
system was reactivated at well MW-11. Well MW-11 was chosen due to the higher TPHg and
MTBE concentrations detected in this well during the most recent sampling events.
Approximately 24.8 pounds of TPHg, approximately 1.92 pounds of benzene, and approximately
4.2 pounds of MTBE were removed from the subsurface by DPE and the temporary GWE
system. Table 2 presents historical temporary GWE data. Due to concern over possible damage
during site upgrade activitics, the temporary GWE system was stopped on March 14, 2005, The
system was removed from the site on June 6, 2005 pending a determination of future remediation
activities at the site.

SCM: Cambria submitted an SCM to ACHCSA on October 11, 2005. Based on the site’s history
and current conditions, Cambria made the following recommendations:

¢ Continued groundwater monitoring;

¢ Continued GWE from monitoring well MW-11 until a corrective action plan (CAP) is
completed for the site;

s Advancing a boring and collecting a grab groundwater sample adjacent to monitoring
well MW-9 to determine whether its well-screen depth is causing the lack of evidence of
impact seen at adjacent SB-14;

e Collecting depth-discrete soil samples in the assumed source area around the
underground storage tanks and dispensers to provide additional vertical and lateral impact
definition; and
Completing the CAP.
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ACHCSA concurred with Cambria’s recommendations in an October 26, 2003 letter.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge all wells, sample selected wells, and tabulate the
data. Due to the observation of hydrocarbon sheen on sampling equipment during the third
quarter sampling event, Blaine will also monitor well MW-1 for separate-phase hydrocarbons
during the fourth quarter sampling event. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

e Subsurface Investigation Work Plan: Cambria will submit a work plan proposing the
advancement of borings for the collection of depth-discrete soil samples in the assumed source

area and grab groundwater sample collection adjacent to monitoring well MW-9.

GWE: Mobile GWE will continue using well MW-11.
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Jerry Wickham
C A M B R I A November 17, 2005
CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
(510} 420-3363 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Camburia Envj /:m,ntalTechnology, Inc

id M. Gibbs, P.G.
Project Geologist

Moo s U

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: I - Vicinity/Sensitive Receptor Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
2 - Temporary Groundwater Extraction System Mass Removal Data

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc! Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

GiSan Leandro 1784 150th\QM\3q(5\3q08qm.doc
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996068, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California
TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cunmulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Putmnped Purnped Date Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) {gal) Sampled {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds} (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
07/03/02 MW.-2 482 482 06/18/02 72,000 0.28958 0.28958 9,500 0.03821 0.03821 29,000 0.11664 0.11664
07/17/02 MW-2 834 1,316 06/18/02 72,000 0.30106 0.79064 9,500 0.00611 0.10432 29,000 0.20182 0.31845
07/31/02 MW-2 213 1,529 06/18/02 72,000 0.12797 0.91861 9,500 0.01688 0.12121 29,060 0.05154 0.37000
08/14/02 MW-2 664 2,193 06/18/02 72,000 0.39893 1.31754 9,500 0.05264 0.17384 29,000 0.16068 0.53068
09/16/02 MW-2 662 2,855 06/18/02 72,000 0.39773 1.71527 9,500 0.05248 0.22632 29,000 0.16019 0.69087
10/14/02 MW-2 501 3,356 09/18/02 48,000 0.20067 1.91593 7,600 0.03177 0.25809 8,700 0.03637 0.72724
11/11/02 MWw.2 547 3,903 09/18/02 48,000 0.21909 2.13502 7,600 0.03469 0.29278 8,700 0.03971 0.76695
12/09/02 MW.-2 106 4,000 09/18/02 48,000 0.04246 2.17748 7,600 0.00672 0.29950 8,700 0.00770 0.77465
01/08/03 MW.-2 652 4,601 12/27/02 40,000 0.21762 2.39510 5,900 0.03210 0.33160 19,000 0.10337 0.87802
02/04/03 MW-2 326 4,987 12/27/02 40,000 0.10881 2.50391 5,900 0.01605 0.34765 19,000 0.05168 0.92970
03/05/03 MW-2 647 5,634 03/05/03 62,000 0.33473 2.83863 13,000 0.07018 0.41784 21,000 0.11337 1.04308
04/08/03 MW-2 434 6,068 03/05/03 62,000 0.22453 3.06316 13,000 0.04708 0.46491 21,000 0.07605 1.11913
05/06/03 MW-2 730 6,804 03/05/03 62,000 0.38077 3.44393 13,000 0.07984 0.54475 21,000 0.12897 1.24810
06/06/03 MW.-2 348 7,152 03/05/03 62,000 0.18004 3.62397 13,000 0.03775 0.58250 21,000 0.06098 1.30908
07/14/03 Mw-2 391 7,543 06/24/03 19,000 0.06199 368596 9,500 0.03100 0.61350 14,000 0.04568 1.35475
08/12/03 MW-2 391 §,134 06/24/03 19,000 (.09370 3.779606 9,500 0.04685 0.66035 14,000 0.06904 1.42380
09/12/03 MW.2 399 8,533 06/24/03 19,000 0.06326 3.84292 9,500 0.03163 0.69198 14,000 0.04661 1.47041
10/10/03 MW-2 837 9,370 09/25/03 65,000 0.45397 429689 24,000 0.16762 0.85960 19,000 0.13270 1.60311
11/12/03 MW-2 259 9,629 09/25/03 65,000 0.14048 4.43737 24,000 0.05187 091147 19,000 0.04106 1.64417
12/05/03 MW-2 727 10,336 09/25/03 65,000 0.39431 483168 24,000 0.14559 1.05706 19,000 0.11526 1.75943
01/02/04 MW-2 1,168 11,524 12/15/03 67,000 0.653006 5.48468 18,000 0.17543 1.23249 11,000 0.10721 1.86664
02/03/04 MW-2 962 12,486 12/15/03 67,000 0.53783 6.02251 18,000 0.14449 1.37698 11,000 0.08830 1.95494
03/02/04 MW-2 343 12,829 12/15/03 67,000 0.19176 6.21427 18,000 0.05152 1.42850 11,000 0.03148 1.98642
03/16/04 MW-2 856 13,685 03/04/04 72,000 0.51428 6.72855 27,000 0.19285 1.62136 13,000 0.09286 2.07928
04/06/04 MW-2 652 14,337 03/04/04 72,000 0.39172 7.12026 27,000 0.14689 1.76825 13,000 0.07073 2.15001
04/28/04 MW.-2 400 14,737 03/04/04 72,000 0.24032 7.36058 27000 0.09012 1.85837 13,000 0.04339 2.19340
gisanleandro1784-150thiwvacops\mass removal.xis Page 1 of 3
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #908996068, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California
TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID {gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb} (pounds} (pounds) {ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
05/04/04 MW-2 700 15,437 03/04/04 72,000 0.42056 7.78114 27.000 0.15771 2.01608 13,000 0.07593 2.26933
05/11/04 MW-2 600 16,037 03/04/04 72,000 0.36048 8.14161 27,000 0.13518 2.1512¢6 13,000 0.06509 233442
05/18/04 MW-2 1.i69 17,206 03/04/04 72,000 0.70233 8.84394 27,000 0.26337 2.41463 13,000 0.12681 246122
05/25/04 MW-2 867 18,673 03/04/04 72,000 0.52089 9.36483 27,000 0.19533 2.60996 13,000 0.09405 2.55527
06/02/04 MW-2 1,533 19,606 05/27/04 74,000 0.94660 10.31143 6,000 0.07675 2.68671 19,000 0.24305 279832
06/08/04 MW-2 809 20,415 05/27/04 74,000 0.49954 10.81097 6,000 0.04050 272722 19,000 0.12826 292658
06/15/04 MW-2 1,462 21,877 05/27/04 74,000 0.90276 11.71373 6,000 0.07320 2.80041 19,000 0.23179 3.15837
06/22/04 MW-2 1,720 23,507 05/27/04 74,000 1.06207 12.77580 6,000 0.08611 2.88653 19,000 0.27269 3.43106
06/29/04 MW.2 1,100 24,697 05/27/04 74,000 0.67923 13.45503 6,000 0.05507 2.94160 19,000 0.17440 3.60546
07/06/04 MW-2 1,595 26,202 05/27/04 74,000 0.98488 14.43992 6,000 0.07986 3.02145 19,000 0.25288 3.85834
07/16/04 MWw-2 1,643 27,935 0527104 74,000 1.01452 15.45444 6,000 0.08226 3.10371 19,000 0.26049 4.11882
07/20/04 MW-2 1,578 29,513 05/27/04 74,000 0.97439 16.42883 6,000 0.07900 3.18272 19,000 0.25018 436900
07/27/04 MW-2 1,660 31,173 05/27/04 74,000 1.02502 17.45385 6,000 0.08311 3.26583 19,000 0.26318 4.63218
08/10/04 MW-2 28 31,201 05/27/04 74,000 0.01729 17.47114 6,000 0.00140 3.26723 19,000 0.00444 4.63662
08/24/04 MwW-2 1,273 32,474 05/27/04 74,000 0.78606 18.25719 6,000 0.06373 3.33096 19,000 0.20182 4.83845
03/23/04 MW-11 142 142 03/04/04 68,000 0.08057 (0.08057 5,300 0.00628 0.00628 3,300 0.00983 0.00983
04/20/04 MW.-11 122 264 03/04/04 68,000 0.06922 0.14980 5,300 0.00540 0.01168 8,300 0.00845 0.01828
04/28/04 MW-11 101 365 03/04/04 68,000 0.05731 020711 5,300 0.00447 0.01614 8,300 0.00700 0.02528
05/04/04 MW-11 216 581 03/04/04 68,000 0.12236 0.32967 5,300 0.00955 0.02569 8,300 0.01496 0.04024
05/11/04 MW-11 268 849 03/04/04 68,000 0.15207 0.48174 5,300 0.01185 0.03755 8,300 0.01856 0.05880
05/18/04 MW-11 200 1,049 03/04/04 68,000 0.11348 0.59522 5.300 0.00885 0.04639 8,300 (0.01385 0.07265
05/25/04 MW-11 60 1,109 03/04/04 63,000 0.03404 0.62926 5,300 0.00265 0.04905 8,300 0.00416 0.07681
06/02/04 MW-11 100 1,209 05/27/04 86,000 0.07176 0.70103 - 8,500 0.00709 0.05614 25,000 0.02086 0.09767
06/08/04 MW-11 250 1,439 05/27/04 86,000 0.17940 0.88043 8,500 0.01773 0.07387 25,000 0.05215 0.14982
06/15/04 MW-11 150 1,609 05/27/04 86,600 0.10764 0.98807 8,500 0.01064 0.08451 25,000 0.03129 0.18111

g\sanfeandro1784-150thivacopsimass removal Xls
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996068, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California
TPrH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Yolume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) {gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) {(pounds} (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
06/22/04 MW-11 50 1,659 05/27/04 86,000 0.03588 1.02395 8,500 0.00355 0.08806 25,000 0.01043 0.19154
06/29/04 MW-11 100 1,759 05/27/04 86,000 0.07176 1.09571 8,500 0.00709 0.09515 25,000 0.02086 0.21240
07/06/04 MW-11 52 1,811 05/27/04 86,000 0.03732 1.13303 8,500 0.00369 0.09884 25,000 0.01085 0.22325
07/16/04 MW-11 100 1911 05/27/04 86,000 0.07176 1.20479 8,500 0.00709 0.10593 25,000 0.02086 0.24411
07/20/04 MW-11 50 1,961 05/27/04 86,000 0.03588 1.24067 8,500 0.00355 0.10948 25,000 0.01043 0.25454
07/27/04 MWwW-11 50 2,011 05/27/04 86,000 0.03588 1.27655 8,500 0.00355 0.11302 25,000 0.01043 0.26497
08/10/04 MW-11 15 2,026 05/27/04 36,000 0.01076 1.28732 8,500 0.00106 0.11409 25,000 0.00313 0.26810
08/24/04 MW-11 80 2,106 05/27/04 36,000 0.05741 1.34473 8,500 0.00567 0.11976 25,000 0.01669 0.28479
09/02/05 MW-11 146 2,252 06/30/05 100,000 0.12183 1.46655 4,200 0.00512 0.1248% 2,500 0.00305 0.28784

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-buty] ether
ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallon

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted {gal) x Concentration (ug/L) x (2/10%Ug) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)

Volume remaval data based on the formula: density (in gms/ce) x 9.339 (cexlbs/gmsxgals)
TPPH, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal cafculation.

Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by Onyx. Water disposcd of at a Martinez Refinery.

g\sanleandro1784-150th\wacapsimass removal s
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Table 2. Temporary Groundwater Extraction System Mass Removal Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro, CA

Date Cumulative  Estimated Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative
Baker Extraction Purged Volume System Sample TPHg TPHg TPHg Benzene Benzene Benzene MTBE MTEE MTBE
Tank Well Volume Pumped Flow Raie Date )Concentration Removed Removed [Concentration removed Removed {Concentration Removed Removed
Purged (gal) (gal) (gpm} (ppb) (pounds)  (pounds) (ppb) ¢tppb} (ppb) {ppb) (pounds)  {pounds)
09/15/04 MW.2 385 385 0.05 5/27/2004' 74,000 0.238 .238 6,000 0019 0.019 19,000 0.001 0.061
09/24/04 MW-2 653 1,038 0.05 9/2412004° <100 0.202 0.440 <1.0 0.016 0.036 130 0.052 0.113
10/14/04 MW-2 4] 1,038 0.00 10/14/04 36 0.000 0.440 <2.5 0_(HH) 0.036 330 0.000 0.113
10/28/04 MW-2 2,958 3,996 0.15 0.009 0.44% 0.00003 0.036 0.008 0.121
subtotal 0.448 subtotai 0.036 subtotal 0121 |
November 2004 Dual-Phase Extraction
11/11/04 MW-2 74452 11,441 1.85 117222004 &,800 0.55 1.00 1,200 0.075 0.110 2,200 0.14 0.258
11/13/04 MW-1 5714 a 17,155 3.34 11/22/2004° 100,000 4.77 5.76 2,500 0.119 0.229 130 0.006 0.264
subtotal 5.31 subtotal 0.194 subtotal 0.143
01/26/05 MW-11 4,845 22,000 0.05 1/14/05 96,060 3.88 9.64 8,300 0.336 0.565 20,000 0.809 1.07
2/18/05 MW-11 4,809 26,809 0.15 2/17/05 11,000 0.441 10.1 520 0.021 0.586 270 0.011 1.08%
03/02/05 MW-11 5,746 32,555 0.33 3105 83,000 3.98 14.1 7.700 0.369 0.955 18,000 0.863 1.95
03/16/05 MW-11 5,022 37.577 0.25 3105 83,000 3.48 17.5 7.700 0.323 1.28 18.000 0.754 2.7
043/30/05 MW-11 4,725 42,302 0.23 371405 83,000 3.27 208 7.700 0.304 1.58 18,000 0.710 341
04/06/05 MW-11 5,022 47,324 0.50 3/1/05 83,000 3.48 243 7.700 0.323 1.90 18,000 0.754 4.16
04/13/05 MW-11 540 47,864 0.05 4/14/05 120,000 0.541 248 3,400 0.015 1.92 8,500 0.038 4.20

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Tota! purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether

ppb = Parts per biflion, equivalent to pg/l

pe/L = Micrograms per liier

.= Liter

gul = Gallon

g = Grum

NA =Not Available
Extracted groundwater transported by Onyx-Industrial to Martinez Refinery Corporation for disposal.

TPHg, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260b.

1. TPHg, benzene, and MTBE cencentration from 2Q04 groundwater monitoring event.
2. TPHg, benzene, and MTBE concentration from 3Q04 groundwaler moniloring event.
3. TPHg, benzene, und MTBE concentrition from 4Q04 groundwaler monitoring event.
a- Purged volume tolals reflect multiple truckloads
When constituents are not detected, the concentration is assumed to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.
Mass removed {pounds} based on the formula: velume(gal} x concentration{pg/L) x (g/l()spg] x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 Ligal)
Volume remaoved (gallons) hused on the formnula: {mass(pounds) x 4533.6(g/pound) x {gal/3.785L) x {L/1000cm’y) fdensi(y(g/cma]

Densaty inputs:  TPHg = 0.73 glee, benzene =0.88 piee, MTBE = 0.74 gicc

gsan leandro 1784 ISOrhwremediationtor’ 1784 150th temp gwe data tables.xls
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES e
L ]

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

October 7, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Sheil-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Monitoring performed on September 20, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050920-BA-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample matenal s collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report m the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a mimmmum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
14680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 98112-1108 (408) 673-G585 FAX (808) 573-721 U, 746584 www.blglngtech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
mdependent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Strect, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

5 MTBE | MTBE é IDepthto| GW SPH Do
Well iD Date ; TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA | EDB t TOC ‘ Water ‘ Elevation | Thickness ; Reading

L (ugt) | (ugll) | (ugi) | {ugil) | (ug/) | (ugh) | fwgrl) | (ugh} | (ugh) | (ug/l) | {ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ugh) (MSL): () © (MSL) | (1) | (pom)
MW-1 03/08/1990 510 120 1,9 0.8 <0.5 2.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25.29 23.84 NA NA
MW-1 06/12/1930 390 100 86 1.3 0.7 6.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 25.85 23.28 NA NA
MW-1 09/13/1990 100 130 56 0.75 2.4 2.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4613 27.49 21.64 NA NA
MW-1 12/18/1990 480 =50 54 1.7 3.3 3.7 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 48.13 27.41 21.72 NA NA
MW-1 03/07/1991 80 <50 266 <0.5 1.2 <1.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25.79 23.34 NA NA
MW-1 06/07/1981 510 <80 130 3.8 5.1 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48,13 25.64 23.49 NA MNA
MW-1 09/17/1891 330 120a 67 <0.5 3.0 2.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 27.54 21.59 NA NA
VY-1 12/G9/1991 140a 50 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 4.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 42,13 27.81 21.32 NA NA
MW-1 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 44,13 25.57 23.56 NA NA
MW-1 02/24/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22.83 26.30 NA NA
MW-1 02/27/1892 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23,08 26.04 NA NA
MWWY-1 03/01/1892 <50 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <05 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.26 25.87 NA NA
MWWV-1 06/03/1992 1,500 NA 520 180 72 230 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 24.64 24.49 NA NA
MW-1 09/01/1992 130 NA 16 1.4 1.8 3.4 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 49.13 26.74 22.38 NA NA
MW-1 1G/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 27.18 21.95 NA NA
MVV-1 11/11/1882 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 27.99 21.14 NA NA
MVY-1 12/04/1982 150 NA 360 0.7 1.8 2.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 49.13 27.14 21.99 NA NA
MVV-1 01/22/1933 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na NA MA 49.13 20.09 29.04 NA MA
MVY-1 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 48.13 24.26 24.87 NA NA
MW-1 03/03/1993 <50 NA 1.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 20.50 26,63 NA NA
MW-1 05/11/1983 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.70 27.43 NA NA
MW-1 06/17/1983 | 1,600 NA 340 120 120 440 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 2242 26.71% NA NA
MW-1 09/10/1993 | 2,600 NA 670 340 310 730 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 24.11 25.02 NA NA
MW-1 12/13/1893 | 11,000 NA 470 320 380 2,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.73 25.40 NA MNA
MW-1 03/03/1994 | 16,000 NA 700 690 480 3.200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22.08 27.05 NA NA
MW-1 06/06/1994 | 7,500 NA 420 280 200 1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 23.10 26.03 NA NA
MW-1 09/12/1994 1,200 NA 110 21 3.3 420 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25.19 23.84 NA NA
MW-1 12/19/1994 4,600 NA 470 330 230 1,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 23.08 26.07 NA NA
MW-1 02/28/1995 500 NA 59 32 6.8 68 NA NA NA NA NA WA NA NA 49.13 20.90 28,23 NA NA
MWY-1 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.28 30.85 NA NA
MV-1 06/26/1995 | 5,500 NA 740 420 300 1,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.40 28.73 NA NA
MVY-1 09/13/1995 | 64,000 NA 1,900 | 2,600 | 3,000 | 14,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 2262 26.51 NA NA
MW-1 12/19/1995 | 80,000 NA 660 360 170 18,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22.10 27.03 MNA MA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

f MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW sPH | DO
Well ID Date TPFPH | TEPH B T E | X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC Water | Elevation] Thickness | Reading
{ug/l) | (ugil) (ug/L) fug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ugit) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | {ugil) fug/ll) | (ugfl) i fug/ly | (ug/l) i (MSL) {ft.} {MSL) (fty | (ppm)
MW-1 (3/Q7/1956 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.83 30.34 0.05 NA
MW-1 06/28/1996 | 270,000 NA 2,800 820 1,000 | 16,000 | <0.5 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.46 27 67 NA NA
MW-1 (D) | 06/28/1996 | 780,000 NA 2,200 780 1,000 | 13,600 | 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.46 27.67 NA NA
MW-1 09/26/1996 | 29,000 NA 1,100 260 270 1,900 | <1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA hA 49.13 23,57 2557 0.01 MA
MW-1 09/26/1996 | 25,000 NA 1,200 320 240 1,900 | <1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 NA NA NA NA
MW-1 12/10/1996 | 13,000 NA 510 240 230 1,200 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1{D} | 12/10/1996 8,400 NA 420 130 140 680 81 MA MA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1 03/10/1997 4,200 NA 13 8.8 18 74 <12 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.08 29.05 MNA 2.0
MW-1 (D) | 03/15/1987 5,100 NA 12 8.9 17 79 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 20.08 25.05 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/30/1967 5700 NA 320 120 140 700 47 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 21.68 27.45 NA 1.6
MW-1 (D) | D6/30/1987 5,300 NA 300 95 120 580 45 NA MNA NA MNA NA MNA NA 49.13 2168 27.45 NA 1.6
MW-1 08/12/1997 6,300 NA 120 26 a2 260 30 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.78 27.35 NA 2.1
MW-1 b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 20.78 28.35 NA 1.3
MVW-1 02/02/1998 84 NA 5.1 <0.50 | <0.50 21 2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 19,65 29.48 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/24/1988 | 13,000 NA 3,000 260 410 1,400 [ <250 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 19.65 29.48 NA 2.5
MW-1(D) | 06/24/1996 | 12,000 NA 3,800 250 47 1,400 710 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 19.65 29.48 NA 2.5
MW-1 G8/26/1098 3,100 NA 1,200 27 170 50 88 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.49 28.64 NA 2.1
MVY-1 12/23/1998 | 45,000 NA 5,300 220 1,000 | 3,600 970 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 2122 27.91 NA 3.8
MW-1 03/01/1999 | 22,300 NA 2,540 436 753 3,370 <400 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 49.13 19.27 29.86 NA 1.8
MW-1 06/14/1999 | 18,800 NA 6,820 210 436 958 1,360 NA NA NA NA MNA MNA NA 49.13 20.80 25.33 NA 2.2
MVY-1 08/28/199¢ | 21,500 NA 7,470 281 467 927 1,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 22 55 26.58 NA 2.0
MW-1 12/08/1899 | 22,300 NA 6,140 135 256 367 232 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.12 26.01 NA 2.1
MW-1 03/14/2000 6,690 NA 1,880 83.5 134 07 4560 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 15.87 30.26 NA 2.3
MW-1 06/28/2000 8,080 NA 2,600 85.1 149 514 701 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.12 2801 NA 2.4
MW-1 08/06/2000 | 17,800 NA 7,390 212 329 1,270 | <1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 21.90 27.23 NA 3.0
MW-1 1211472000 | 8,900 NA 4,870 79.2 106 70 1,840 673" NA, NA MNA NA NA NA 48.13 22.60 28.53 NA 2.0
MW -1 03/05/2001 7,620 NA 2,120 66.0 107 129 668 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.06 28.07 MNA 0.4
MW-1 06/11/2001 | 30,000 NA 7.400 390 800 2,300 MA 170 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22.39 26.74 NA 1.6
MW-1 D9/12/2001 | 23,000 NA 7,500 120 280 910 NA 320 NA NA NA NA NA MNA 48.13 23,37 25.76 NA 2.2
MW-1 12/27/2001 16,000 NA 2,400 180 330 1,500 NA 350 NA NA NA NA NA NA 48,13 20.97 28.16 NA 1.3
MW-1 02/27/2002 | 26,000 NA 6,100 330 510 2,000 NA 210 MA, NA NA NA MA NA 45,10 20.47 28.63 NA 1.3
MW-1 06/18/2002 | 29,000 NA 8,100 280 510 1,800 NA 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.10 21.89 27.11 NA 2.2
MW-1 09/18/2002 § 34,000 NA 5,900 350 700 3,000 NA <250 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.10 23.21 25.89 NA 0.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE i Depth to GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | 1,2-DCA, EDB | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness| Reading

(ug/l) | (ug/) | (uglt) | (ugr) | (ugt) | (ugit) | (ugit) | (wgi) | {ugi) | (wgl) | (ugi) | (ugh) | (ugll) (ugh}|(MsL)| () | (MsL) | () | (ppm)

MVy-1 1212712002 7,500 NA 1,200 30 120 410 NA 230 <50 <5.0 <5.0 310 31 <5.0 49.10 20.10 29.00 NA 0.6
MW-1 03/08/2003 | 17,000 NA 1,600 B8 400 1,400 NA 230 NA NA <10 200 <10 NA 49.10 21.05 28.05 NA 1.7
MW-1 06/24/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.10 NA NA NA NA
MW-1 06/25/2003 | 14,000 NA, 5,300 250 440 2,100 NA 100 NA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 49.10 271.93 2717 NA 0.9
MW-1 09/25/2003 | 33,000 NA 7,700 230 860 3,400 NA 130 NA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 49.10 23.21 25.89 NA 1.7
MW-1 12/15/2003 | 63,000 NA 14,000 360 1,300 § 3,900 NA 150 NA NA <400 | <1000 <100 NA 49.10 22.08 27.02 NA 1.5
MW-1 03/64/2004 § 28,000 NA 8,000 180 B40 2,100 NA 79 MNA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 49.10 19.85 29,25 NA 0.2
MW-1 056/27/2004 | 33,000 NA 8,700 260 840 2,700 NA 81 NA NA <200 <304 <50 NA 4910 22,15 26.95 NA 0.2
MW-1 09/24/2004 | 26,000 NA 5,700 210 B30 2,900 NA <50 <200 <200 <200 <500 <50 <80 49.10 23.69 25.41 NA 1.5
MW-1 11/22/2004 1 100,000 NA 2,500 920 4,100 | 22,000 NA 130 MNA, NA <200 <500 <50 NA 4910 23.19 25.81 NA NA
MW-1 03/02/2005 | 110,000 NA 1,300 670 4,000 | 23,000 NA 87 NA NA <100 <500 <25 NA 49.10 19.35 29.75 NA NA
MW-1 06/30/2005 | 94,000 NA 6,500 1,100 | 3,900 | 21,000 NA 900 NA NA <1,000 | <2500 <250 NA 49.10 20.64 28.48 NA 0.6
MWwW-1 09/20/2005 { 63,000 NA 3,300 540 2,000 | 14,000 NA 1,100 <800 <800 <800 | <2,000 <200 NA 49.10 22.06 27.04 NA NA
MW-2 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 22.22 23.61 NA NA
MW-2 02/24/1992 { 17,000 | 2,700a | 6,200 | 1,600 550 1,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.61 26.22 NA NA
MW-2 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.92 2591 NA NA
MW-2 03/01/1992 | 86,000 | 1,000a | 30,000 1 34,000 | 2,300 | 16,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.11 24.72 NA NA
MW-2 06/03/1992 87,000 NA 28,000 | 18,000 | 2,000 | 10,000 NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.58 24,25 NA NA
MWV-2 09/01/1982 | 110,000 NA 21,000 ] 13,000 | 1,900 | 7,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 23.48 22.37 NA NA
MW-2 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 23.99 21.684 NA NA
MW-2 11/11/1982 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 24.25 21.58 NA NA
MW-2 12/04/1992 | 42,000 NA 15,000 | 2,400 a60 2,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 23.89 21.94 NA NA
MW-2 0172211993 NA MNA A NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.03 28.80 NA NA
MW-2 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.08 27.75 NA MA
MW-2 03/03/1993 | 160,000 NA 36,000} 3,800 | 32,000 [ 21,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 17.28 28.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 03/03/1983 | 150,000 NA 31,000 | 3,100 | 20,000 [ 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.28 28.55 NA NA
MW-2 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 18.41 27.42 NA NA
MW-2 06/17/1993 | 65,000 NA 34,0001 15,000 | 3,200 | 11,0600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.06 26.77 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 08/17/1993 | 62,000 NA 28,000 14,000 | 2,700 | 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA, MNA NA 45.83 19.06 26.77 NA NA
MW-2 08/10/1993 | 72,000 NA 24,0001 16,000 ) 2,300 | 11,000 NA NA NA, NA NA NA, NA NA 45.83 20.88 24.95 NA NA
MW-2 (0} | 09/10/1993 { 71,000 NA 23,0001 15,000 | 2,300 | 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 20.88 24.95 NA NA
MW-2 12/13/1993 | 19,000 NA, 5400 | 4,800 680 3,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 45.83 20.42 25.41 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue -
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE " Depthto| GW SPH | DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 r 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA | EDB | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness| Reading
{ug/L) (uglL) (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/ly | {ug/l) | (ug/l) i (ugiLy | {uglly ¢ (ugfi} | (ug/l) | (ugiL) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.) \ {ppm)
MW-2 (D) { 12/13/1993 { 17,000 NA 6,200 | 5,500 720 3,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA. NA NA 45.83 20.42 25.41 NA NA
MW-2 03/03/1994 | 110,000 NA 21000 | 24,0001 2,000 | 13,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 (D) 1 03/03/1984 | 93,000 NA 19,000 | 22,006 | 1,800 | 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 | 0B/06/1994 | 10,000 NA 1,900 | 3,300 | 2,500 | 13,000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 20.28 25.57 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/06/1994 | 98,000 NA 9,900 | 12,000 | 2,400 | 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 20.28 2557 NA NA
MW-2 09/12/1984 | 180,000 NA 22,000 | 33,000 | 3,400 | 23,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/12/1994 | 150,000 NA 23,000 ] 34,0001 3,500 | 23,600 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.80 24.03 NA MNA
MW-2 12/19/1994 [ 80,000 NA 17,000 | 16,000 | 2,300 | 14,0600 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 4583 19.66 2617 NA NA
MwW-2 (3) | 12/19/1984 | 100,000 NA | 28,000 | 25,000 | 3,400 | 20,000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.66 26.17 NA NA
MW-2 | 02/28/1995 | 100,000 NA | 24,0004 18,000 | 2,300 | 17,000 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.51 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 02/28/1995 | 100,000 NA 31,000 { 21,000 | 3,200 | 18,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 17.51 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 03/24/1995 NA, NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 14.88 30.85 NA MNA
MW-2 06/26/1995 | 45,000 NA | 14,0001 12,008 | 1,500 | 7,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.58 28.25 WA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/26/1995 | 88,000 NA 13,0047 11,000 | 1,800 { 7,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MW-2 09/13/1985 1 110,040 NA 19,600 1 19,000 [ 2,800 | 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 12,28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/13/1995 | 120,000 NA 20,6001 20,000 | 2,900 | 15,000 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/1995 | 180,600 NA 18,600 | 29,000 | 4,100 | 24,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.61 27.22 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12/19/1995 | 160,000 NA 18,000 | 28,000 | 3,800 (| 24,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 18.61 27.22 NA NA
MW-2 03/06/1996 | 120,000 NA 28,000 ] 15,000 | 3,200 | 17,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 15.41 3042 NA NA
MwW-2 06/28/1996 | 96,000 NA 20,000 | 20,000 { 4,100 { 22,000 | 2,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.84 27.99 NA NA
MW-2 09/26/1996 | 87,000 NA 7,600 | 11,000 2,500 | 15,600 990 340 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 12.60 26.23 NA NA
MW-2 12/16/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 45,83 18.15 27.88 0.25 NA
MW-2 03/10/1897 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.02 28.87 0.20 NA
MW-2 06/30/1997 | 57,000 NA 3,600 | 4600 { 1,300 | 9,700 | 2,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.42 26.41 NA 24
MW-2 09/12/1997 | 88,000 NA 7,800 | 8,800 | 2,600 | 16,000 | 3,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.40 26.43 NA 1.7
MW-2 (D} | 09/12/1997 | 90,000 . NA B,300 | 9,400 | 2,700 | 17,000 | 3,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 19.40 26.43 NA 1.7
MW-2b } 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.56 28.27 NA 1.3
MW-2 02/02/1998 <50 NA 0.6 1.9 0.93 6.0 9.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.14 27 .69 NA 2
MW-2 (D} | 02/02/1998 58 NA 1.0 2.8 1.4 9.3 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.14 27 .69 NA 2
MW-2 06/24/1998 | 20,000 NA <200 620 560 4,500 | <1,000 NA NA MA NA NA NA NA 45.83 16.08 29.75 NA 2.4
MW-2 08/26/1998 | 22,000 NA 380 1,100 560 4,400 330 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.25 26.58 NA NA
MW-2 (D} | 05/26/1898 { 11,000 NA 180 130 280 500 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.25 26.58 NA NA
MW-2 12/23/1998 | 100,000 NA 4,100 | 6,500 | 2,400 | 16,000 [ <500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.20 27.54 NA 3.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE ' Depthto| GW SPH ' DO
Weli ID Date TPPH [ TEPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation Thickness| Reading
(ugll) | (ugll) | {ug/L} i (ugh) | (ug/) | (uglt) | (ug/L) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ugl) | (ugi) ‘ MSL) | {ft) {MSL) () | (ppm)

MW-2 03/01/1999 | 50,800 NA 3,910 | 7,480 | 1,890 | 13,100 | 9.62¢ NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 45,83 22.81 23.02 NA 2.0
MW.2 06/14/1999 4,930 NA 128 270 139 1,040 2,200 | 2,540* NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.86 26.97 NA 1.6
MW-2 09/28/1999 | 16,200 NA 647 1,070 542 4,130 5,320 4,780 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 21.41 24.42 NA 1.8
MW-2 12/08/1999 { 25,700 NA 1670 { 2,110 877 6,600 5,190 5,870 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.8¢ 23,94 NA 1.8
MW-2 03/14/2000 | 45,100 NA 2,070 | 4,710 1,920 | 12,800 | 16,700 | 18,300* NA NA, NA NA NA NA 4583 15,57 30.26 NA 2.0
MW-2 06/28/2000 | 52,100 NA 5150 | 4,200 1,880 | 13,300 | 15,500 | 13,5007 NA NA NA NA MNA NA 45.83 17.79 28.04 hA 1.9
MW-2 09/06/2000 | 39,500 NA 4,490 | 3,200 | 2,100 | 14,000 | 18,500 | 9,060* NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.65 27.18 NA 3.5
MW-2 12/14/2000 209 NA 3.591 1.11 1,00 64.4 79.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 45.83 19.00 26.83 NA 1.5
Mw-2 03/05/2001 38,200 NA 2,010 927 1,250 B,300 | 13,100 | 15,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 16.66 2017 NA 1.0
MW-2 06/11/2001 | 50,000 NA 4,400 | 2,200 1,800 | 11,000 NA 26,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 18.93 26.90 NA 1.7
MW-2 09/12/2001 { 59,000 NA 6,100 | 2,800 | 2,300 | 14,000 NA 21,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.85 25.88 NA 1.6
MW-2 12/27/2001 | 74,000 NA 8,600 { 2,500 | 2,500 [ 17,000 NA 25,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 17.85 27.98 NA 2.6
MW-2 02/27/2002 | 70,000 NA 8,100 | 2,600 | 2,100 | 13,000 NA 32,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.79 17,15 28.64 NA, 20
MW-2 06/18/2002 | 72,000 NA 9,500 3,000 2,200 | 13,000 NA 29,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,79 18.49 27.30 MNA, Q.6
MwW-2 09/18/2002 | 48,000 NA 7.600 850 1,300 6,300 NA B,700 MNA NA NA NA, MNA NA 45,79 19.85 25,84 MNA 1.0
Mw-2 12/27/2002 | 40,000 NA 5,800 1,200 1,400 7,800 NA 19,000 <50 <50 55 103,000 =80 <50 45,79 16.71 25608 NA 1.0
Mw-2 03/05/2003 | 62,000 NA 13,000 | 1,400 | 2,000 7,900 NA 21,000 NA MA <50 10,000 <50 NA 4579 17.72 28.07 NA 1.4
MW-2 06/24/2003 | 19,000 NA 9,500 530 700 2,900 NA 14,000 NA NA <400 5,000 <100 NA 45.79 18,30 27.49 NA, 1.4
MW-2 08/25/2003 | 65,000 NA 24,000 1,600 | 2,400 89,700 NA 19,000 NA NA <1000 | 6400 <250 NA 4579 20.05 25.74 NA 1.3
MVWY-2 12/15/2003 | 67,000 NA 18,000 | 1,800 1,900 | 7,200 NA 11,000 NA NA <400 3,700 <100 NA 45,79 18.80 26.99 NA 0.1
MW-2 03/04/2004 | 72,000 NA 27,000 | $.200 | 2,100 7,600 NA 13,000 MA, NA <400 6,800 <100 NA 4579 16.75 29.04 NA 0.2
MVW-2 05/27/2004 | 74,000 NA 6,000 | 2,000 | 2,500 | 15,000 NA 19,000 NA NA <400 8,500 <100 NA 45.79 18.85 26.94 NA 0.8
MW-2 09/24/2004 <100 NA <10 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 130 <4.0 <d4.0 <4.0 46 19 <1.0 4579 16.10 29.69 NA 51
MW-2 11/22/2004 8,800 NA 1,200 230 350 1,900 NA, 2,200 NA NA <40 1,300 <10 NA 45.79 19.83 2596 NA 0.3
MW-2 03/02/2005 960 NA 150 21 30 220 NA 630 NA NA <10 460 <2.5 NA 4579 15.90 29.89 NA 0.5
MW-2 06/30/2005 970 NA 130 19 27 210 NA 320 ¢ NA NA <2 220 0.98 NA 4579 17.44 28.65 NA 0.7
MWwW.-2 09/20/2005 B90 NA 320 10 35 190 NA 440 <10 <10 <10 570 <2.5 NA 45.79 18.66 2713 NA 0.9
MW-3 | 02113/1992 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5197 | 2797 24.00 NA NA
MW-3 | 022411892 | 4500 | 1.300a| o7 <5 78 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA WA | 5197 | 2580 26.37 NA NA
MwW-3 | 027/1992 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5197 | 2588 26.09 NA NA
MW-3 03/01/1992 2,200 440 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA, NA NA MNA, NA NA 51.97 26.00 2597 MNA NA
MW-3 06/03/1592 4,100 NA 13 72 44 65 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 27.70 24.27 NA NA
Mw-3 09/01/1992 1,900 NA 20 6.8 55 <5 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA, MA 51.97 29.46 22.51 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE ! Depthto| GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2.DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation|Thickness | Reading

(ug/L) | (ugi) | {ug/l) | (vg/L) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) ! {ugil) P {ugll) | fugfly | (ugil) | (ug/L) | (MSL) ift.) {MSL} (ft) {ppm)

MW-3 (D) | 09/01/1992 | 1,800 NA 21 6.6 3.4 <5 NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA 51.87 29.46 22.51 NA NA
MW-3 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.87 30.61 21.96 NA NA
wMw-3 11/11/1592 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 51.87 30.26 21.71 NA NA
MW-3 12/04/1992 | 2,400 NA 8.2 <5 <5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.93 22.04 NA NA
MW-3 (D) | 12/04/1992 | 2,100 NA 11 <0.5 5.7 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.87 26.93 22.04 NA NA
WW-3 01/22/1593 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.76 29.21 NA NA
MW-3 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.40 30.57 MNA NA
MW-3 03/03/1993 § 5,100 NA 63 B1 75 150 NA NA NA, NA NA NA MNA NA 51.97 23.08 28.89 NA NA
MW-3 (5/11/1993 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA INA WA 51.97 24.51 27.46 NA NA
MW-3 06/17/1993 | 4,000 NA 94 140 82 150 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.21 26,76 NA, NA
MW-3 091011993 | 3,200 NA 140 12.5 12.5 12.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 26,95 25.02 NA NA
MW-3 12/13/1993 6,200 NA <125 | <125 | <125 | <12.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.87 26.52 25.45 NA MNA
MW-3 03/03/1994 | 4,500 NA 73 <5 <5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.50 27.47 NA NA
MW-3 06/06/1994 | 3,200 NA <0.5 <Q.5 3.1 <0.5 NA MNA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 26.33 25.64 NA NA
MW-3 09/12/1994 | 3,800 NA <{0.5 <0.5 9.6 4.1 MA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.57 27.98 23.99 NA MNA
MW-3 12/19/1994 2,400 NA 21 22 4.2 2.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.87 25.63 26.34 NA NA
MW-3 02/28/1995 | 4,000 NA 58 <0.5 7.1 3.5 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 51.87 23.45 28.52 NA NA
MW-3 33/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA MNA 51.97 21.07 30.80 NA NA
MWY-3 06/26/1995 | 3,900 NA B.1 <0.5 12 2.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.64 28.33 MA NA
MW-3 09/13/1995 | 4,100 NA 58 55 5.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.40 26.57 NA NA
MW-3 12/19/1995 | 3,600 NA <0.5 4.3 2.1 1.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,97 24.53 27 44 NA MNA
MW-3 03/07/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.69 30.41 G.04 NA
MW-3 06/28/1996 1 2,400 NA 55 <(.5 <D.5 11 120 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.95 28.02 NA NA
MW-3 09/26/1996 | 2,500 NA <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 160 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.89 26.08 NA, NA
MW-3 12/10/1996 1,600 NA 28 4.2 <2.0 3.8 110 NA NA NA NA MNA NA MNA 51.97 24.22 27.75 NA .8
MW-3 03/10/1997 130 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.4 4.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.05 28.82 MNA 2.8
MW-3 06/30/1997 1,200 NA 21 2.3 <2.0 <2.0 69 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24,34 2763 NA 2.3
MW-3 08/12/1997 440 NA 8.3 0.82 <0.50 1.9 3.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.47 27.50 NA 1.9
MW-3b | 12/18/1597 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.54 28.43 NA 0.8
MW-3 02/02/1598 400 NA 9.3 0.68 <0.50 | <0.50 9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.92 30.05 NA 1.5
MW-3 06/24/1998 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.35 29.62 NA 1.9
MW-3 08/26/1998 140 NA 7.4 <0.50 | <0.50 2.5 13 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.45 28.52 NA 1.3
MW-3 12/23/1998 1,200 NA 50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 a9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA £1.97 24.01 27.96 MA 4.2
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH DO
WellID | Date | TPPH | TEPFH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation Thickness | Reading
(uglt) | (ugh) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (uglt) | (ugt) | (ug) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (uglt) (MSL)| (i) (MSL) (ft.) {ppm)

MW-3 03/01/1998 2,550 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.658 32.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,87 22.08 29.89 NA 2.0
MW-3 06/14/1999 514 NA 18.1 0.728 | <0.500 | <0.500 159 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 2315 28.82 NA 1.7
MW-3 08/28/1989 1,180 NA <1.00 <1,00 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.36 26.61 NA, 1.2
MW-3 12/08/1999 1,740 NA 71.5 23.0 24.2 61.3 103 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.75 26.22 NA 2.0
MW-3 03/14/2000 1,410 NA 5.63 356 <5.00 8.41 387 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.64 30.33 NA 2.1
MW-3 06/28/2000 2,460 NA <500 948 <5.00 28.4 64.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.84 28.13 NA 2.87
MW-3 08/06/2000 887 NA <1.00 | «1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <10.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 2473 27.24 NA 2.0
MW-3 12/14/2000 955 NA 254 1.96 <0.500 1.13 10.2 NA NA MNA NA NA, NA NA 51.97 2545 26.52 NA 2.1
MW-3 03/05/2001 2,100 NA 4.90 56.5 <2.00 3.62 281 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,97 22.83 29.14 NA 0.8
MW-3 06/11/2001 2,000 NA 1.0 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0G.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.20 26,77 NA 0.7
MW-3 09/12/2001 1,500 NA 0.50 0.54 <0.50 1.8 NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 26.15 25.82 MNA 1.5
MW-3 1272712001 2,100 NA <(),50 <(0,50 <(,50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.67 23.67 28.30 NA 1.9
MW-3 0272772002 2,300 MNA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 NA <h0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.82 23.23 28.69 NA 1,5
MW-3 06/18/2002 2,000 NA <050 | «0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 MNA NA NA NA NA NA, 51,62 24.74 27.18 NA 2.0
MW-3 08/16/2002 2,600 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.82 26.05 25.87 NA 1.4
MW-3 1242712002 |Well inaccassible MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 NA NA NA NA
MW-3 03/05/2003 2,300 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA. <5.0 NA NA <20 <50 13 NA 51.92 23.84 28,08 NA 1.3
MW-3 06/24/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 NA NA NA NA
MwW-3 06/25/2003 | 1,800¢ NA 0.71 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.54 NA NA <2.0 <5.0 1.4 NA 51,92 24.48 27.44 NA 1.3
MW-3 09/25/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 2599 25.93 NA NA
MW-3 12/15/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA MA 51.92 24 .94 26.98 NA NA
MW-3 03/04/2004 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 51,92 22.50 29.42 NA NA
MW-3 05/2712004 2,500 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.1 NA NA <2.0 <50 0.82 NA 51.92 24.94 26.98 NA 5]
MW-3 09/24/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 26.55 25.37 NA NA,
MW-3 11/22/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,82 25,92 26.00 NA NA
MW-3 (13/02/2005 NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 2212 29.80 NA NA
MW.3 06/30/2005 3,700 NA <2.0 2.4 <20 <40 NA <2.0 <8.0 <§.0 <§.0 <20 <20 NA 51.82 23.31 28.61 NA 1.2
MW.-3 09/20/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,92 24,78 27.14 NA NA
MW-4 03/24/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 9.16 31.35 NA NA
MW-4 086/2G6/19095 <80 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 40.51 12.08 28.45 NA NA
MW-4 09/13/1995 <80 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 13.80 26,61 NA NA
MW-4 1201 9/1995. <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 MNA. MNA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 40,51 12.90 27.61 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Sheli-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

r MTBE | MTBE ‘Depthto; GW SPH DO
Well ID Date | TPPH | TEPH | B T E X | B020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE { TAME| TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness| Reading
(ugl) | (ug/l} | (ugrl) | (ugl) | tught) | (ugil) | ugl) | (ugl) | (ugl) | {ugll) | (ught) | (ugl) | (uglt) | (uglh) (MSL)‘ (ft.) (MSL) {ft.) (ppm)
My-4 03/06/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 WA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 9.63 30.88 NA MNA
MW-4 06/28/1996 40 MNA <0.5 0.59 0.97 3.8 26 NA MA NA NA NA NA, MNA 4Q.51 12.30 2821 NA NA
M-4 05/26/1996 <5} NA =0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA A 40.51 1412 26.39 MNA NA
MW-4 12/10/1996 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.31 28.20 NA 1.2
MW-4 D3/10/1997 <80 NA <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <Q,50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 11.34 29.17 NA NA
MVy-4 06/30/1997 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <050 <0.50 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 13.80 26.71 NA 1.9
MW-4 081271997 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40,51 13.99 2652 NA 1.7
MW-4 b 12/18/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.02 2545 NA 1.8
MVV-4 02/02/1998 <50 NA <050 | <050 { =<0.50 <0.50 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 11.23 29.28 NA 1
Miw-4 (6/24/1998 <50 NA <050 § <050 | <0.50 <0 50 <25 WA A NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 10.58 29.93 NA 1.9
MW-4 0B/26/1008 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 1175 2876 MA 1.2
MW-4 12/23/1998 <B0 NA .60 <050 <0.50 < 50 <2.5 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 40.54 12.41 28.10 NA 4.2
M4 03/01/1999 <50.0 MA <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <2.00 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 40.51 10.38 3013 NA 2.1
M4 0671471999 <50.0 NA <(.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40,51 11.91 28.60 NA 2.4
MW-4 09/28/1989 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 40,51 10.19 30.32 NA 22
Mvv-4 12/08/1999 <50.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <2.50 NA MNA NA MNA WA NA NA 40.51 10.67 29.84 NA 1.8
MVy-4 03/1472000 <500 NA <0,500 | <0.500 | <0600 | <0500 | <250 MNA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 40.51 995 30.56 NA 25
MW-4 06/28/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40,51 12.22 28.29 NA 09
MVY-4 09/06/2000 MNA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA MNA NA NA 40.5% 1347 27.34 MNA 3.0
MW-4 1211472000 NA NA NA, NA NA WA NA NA A MA NA NA NA NA 40.51 8.65 31.86 NA NA
Mw-4 03/G5/2001 N NA NA, NA WA, MA NA A MNA NA NA NA NA NA 40,51 11.07 2044 MA NA
MW-4 06/11/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <(.50 NA MNA, NA MNA NA MNA 40.51 13.62 26.88 MNA 1.3
Mw-4 0971272001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA NA KA NA NA 40.51 14 61 25.90 NA MNA
MW-4 1212772001 MNA NA NA NA, NA NA NA, NA NA NA, NA NA NA MNA 40.51 12.19 28.32 NA NA
MW-4 0212712002 NA NA NA, NA, NA WA NA INA INA NA, NA NA NA NA 40.45 11.64 258.81 NA NA
Mw-4 06/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 ] <0.50 <0.50 NA <Q.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 13.22 27.23 NA 0.6
MW-4 09/18/2002 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA MNA NA NA NA MNA NA MNA 40,45 14,46 25.99 NA NA
Mw-4 12/127/2002 NA NA MNA, WA NA NA NA MNA MNA, NA NA MNA NA MA 40.45 11.23 29.22 NA NA.
Mw-4 03/05/2003 MNA NA BA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA, NA NA NA MA 40,45 12.22 2823 NA NA
MW-4 06/24/2003 57¢C NA <Q.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 MA, 12 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 40.45 12.79 27.66 MNA 1.6
hW-4 (00/25/2003 NA MNA WA NA NA NA MNA MNA MA WA NA NA NA NA 40.45 14,45 26,00 NA MA
MW-.4 12/156/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40,45 13.24 27.21 NA, A,
MWY-4 03/04/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 40,45 10.93 29.52 MNA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheli-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

j MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH DO
WellID | Date | TPPH TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260  DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation|Thickness| Reading
[ (ugrl) | Qug/ly | (ugfl) | (ugfl) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ugfl) | (ug/l) | {ugl) | (ug/L) | (ugil) | (ug/L) | (ug/t} | (ugl)] (MSL) (fty | {MsL) () {ppm)

MW-4 | 05/27/2004 | <50 | NA | <0.50 | <050 | <0.80 | <10 | NA | <050 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4045 | 1342 | 27.03 NA 0.5
MVY-4 09/24/2004 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N NA 4045 15.11 2534 NA NA
MW-4 | 1172272004 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4045 | 1442 | 26.03 NA NA
MW-4 | 03/02/2005 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4045 | 1047 | 3028 NA NA
MW4 | 06/30/2005 | <504 | NA | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 NA NA | 4045 | 1160 | 2885 NA 0.8
MW-4 | 09/20/2005 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4045 | 1318 | 27.27 NA NA
V-5 01/29/2002 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 12.82 28.64 NA NA
MW.5 02/27/2002 190 NA <0.50 <0.50 0.85 15 NA <5.0 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 41.46 12.85 28.61 NA 1.9
MW-5 | 06/18/2002 | 650 NA | 44 | 30 | 52 28 | NA | <050 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4148 | 13685 | 2781 NA 0.8
MW.5 09/18/2002 390 NA 0.72 0.51 <{.50 <0.50 NA <50 NA NA NA, NA MA MA 41,46 1557 25 89 NA 1.1
MW-5 12/2712002 380 NA <Q.50 <050 0.56 <0.50 NA, <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 <2.0 <2.0 41.46 12.51 28.85 NA 1.9
MW-5 03/05/2003 290 NA <0.50 1.7 9.4 22 NA <5.0 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 41.46 13.38 28.07 MNA 2.6
MW-5 06/24/2003 220 NA <0.50 1.0 19 1.3 NA <0.50 NA NA NA HA NA NA 41.46 13.91 27.55 NA 1.7
MW-5 09/25/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <Q0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4146 15.58 25,48 NA 21
MW.5 | 12/15/2003 | 200c | NA | <060 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <10 | NA | <0.50 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4146 | 1445 | 27.01 NA 0.21
MW-5 | 03/04/2004 | 170c | NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <10 | NA | <050 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4146 | 1252 | 2894 NA 01
MW-5 | 05/27/2004 | <50 | NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <10 | NA | <050 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4146 | 1449 | 26897 NA 05
MW-5 | 09/24/2004 | <50 | NA | 071 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA | <060 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 NA NA | 4146 | 1808 | 2538 NA 17
MW-5 11/22/2004 <50 d NA <050 | <0.50 <(.,50 <10 NA <Q.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 1548 25,98 NA 0.3
MW-5 03/02/2008 190 NA <{.50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA 2.0 <10 <0.50 NA 41.46 11.52 29.94 NA 0.4
MW.5 | 06/30/2005 | 3.200 | NA | <50 | 25 | 200 | 270 | NA | <60 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4148 | 1233 | 2913 NA 0.9
MW.5 | 06/20/2005 | 310 | NA | <0.50 | 13 | 47 | 25 | NA | <050 | <2.0 | <2.0 | <20 | <50 NA NA | 2146 | 12.36 2710 NA 0.5
MW-6 01/29/2002 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA, NA NA 41.50 3.88 a7.62 NA NA
MW-6 01/3172002 NA NA NA NA, NA A, NA, NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 4150 12.43 29.07 NA NA
MW-6 | 02/27/2002 | <50 | NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA | <50 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 2150 | 12.82 | 28.68 NA 41
MW-6 | 0618/2002 | <50 NA | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | NA | <050 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4150 | 426 37.24 NA 3.9
MW-5 09/18/2002 <50 NA, <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 MNA, =50 MNA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 5,28 36.24 NA 4.2
MW-5 1212712002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 <2.0 <24 41,50 1211 29.39 NA 3.0
MW-6 | 031052003 | <50 | NA | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | NA | <50 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4150 | 1347 | 2803 NA 4.9
MW | 06/24/2003 | <50 | NA | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA | <050 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4150 | 1371 2779 NA 5.5
MW-§ 09/25/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA MNA NA NA NA NA 41.50 NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue -
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE ! Depthto, GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | 1,2.DCA | EDB | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(gL} | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugil) | (ug/) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (wgll) | (ugh) | fwol) | (wgl) | ug/) | (ugll) | (ugh) | (MSL)| () | (MSL) | () | ({opm)

MW-6 12/15/2003 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | =<0.50 <1.0 NA <{.50 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 13.17 28.33 NA 5.7
MW-6 G3/04/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <10 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 11.15 30.35 NA 1.0
MW-6 05/27/12004 <50 NA 0.50 <050 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA MNA NA 41.50 13.68 27.52 NA 1.0
MW-6 09/24/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <1.0 MA =0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 10.71 30.79 NA 3.1
MW-6 11/22/2004 <50 d NA 0.65 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 7.60 33.90 NA 6.5
MW-6 03/02/2005 <100 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA <2.0 <19 <D.50 NA 41.50 677 3473 NA 6.2
MW-6 06/30/2005 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0N.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 12.87 28.63 NA 1.2
MW-6 09/20/2005 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 14.16 27.34 NA 5.5
MW-7 10/21/2002 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 44 45 18.90 2555 NA NA
Mw.7 | 12272002 | 49000 | Na 830 o860 | 2.000 | 5200 [ Na <10 <10 <10 <10 | <100 <10 <10 | 4445 | 1543 29.02 NA 2.1
mw-7 | 03/05/2003 | 32,000 NA 370 490 | 1,600 | 2900 | NA <100 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 44.45 16.34 28.11 NA 26
MW-7 06/24/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 44.45 NA NA NA NA
MW-7 09/25/2003 8,700 NA 57 34 450 290 NA <5.0 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 44.45 18.36 26.08 NA 1.2
MW-7 12/18/2003 | 27,000 NA 170 260 1,200 1,500 NA <10 NA NA NA NA, NA NA 44 45 17.44 27.01 NA 1.3
MW-7 03/04/2004 { 13,000 NA 200G 190 1,200 1,200 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 44 45 15.45 29.00 NA 0.1
MW-7 05/27/2004 | 16,000 NA 76 56 8BGO0 420 NA <50 NA MNA. NA MNA NA MNA 44 .45 17.50 26.95 NA 0.5
MW-7 09/24/2004 8,400 NA 26 14 340 200 NA <5.0 <20 <20 <20 <50 NA NA 44 .45 18.94 25.51 NA 1.1
MVWY-7 11/22/2004 | 14,000 NA 92 60 790 730 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 44 .45 18.47 25.98 NA 0.2
MW-7 (3/02/2005 13,000 NA 130 140 740 980 NA <10 NA NA <20 <100 <5.0 NA 44 .45 14.53 29.92 NA 07
MW-7 06/30/2005 9,900 NA 27 48 380 520 NA <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA 44 .45 15,92 28.53 NA 0.9
Mw-7 09/20/2005 7,700 NA 30 53 380 570 NA <5.0 36 <20 <20 <50 NA NA 44.45 17.28 2717 NA 1.4
MW-8 10/21/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 17.70 25.57 NA NA,
MW-5 1202772002 | 30,000 NA 280 220 2,000 | 5,300 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <19 43.27 14.25 29.02 NA 1.2
MW-8 03/405/2003 | 30,000 NA 220 150 2,100 4,200 NA <100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4327 15.36 27914 NA 1.3
MW-8 06/24/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 NA NA NA NA
MW-8 06/25/2003 | 26,000 NA 240 53 1,600 | 2,600 NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 17.43 25.84 NA 1.0
M-8 12/15/2003 | 38,000 NA 290 140 2,200 | 5,200 NA <13 NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 16.24 27.03 NA 0.4
MW-8 03/04/2004 19,000 NA 180 a5 1,400 3,900 NA <13 NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 14.63 28.64 MNA 0.1
MW-8 05/27/2004 | 19,000 NA 230 41 1,100 2,200 NA, <13 NA MNA NA, NA NA NA 43.27 16.41 26.86 NA 0.5
MW-8 09/24/2004 | 21,000 NA 270 42 1,200 2,600 NA <13 <50 <54 <50 <130 NA NA 43.27 18.10 2517 NA 0.7
MW-8 11/22/2004 | 24,000 NA 200 64 1,400 1 4,100 NA <13 NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 17.28 25.99 NA 1.0
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheli-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GwW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation|Thickness| Reading
(ugit) | {ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ugil) | (ug/}! (uglt) | (ugl) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugil) : {ug/l) | (ugl) | iugll) | (MSL)| (f) (MSL) (f.) (ppm)

MW-8 03/02/2005 | 16,000 NA 100 44 850 2,300 MNA <10 NA NA <20 <100 <50 NA 43.27 13.35 29.82 NA 0.6

MW-3 06/30/2005 | 19,000 NA 110 41 700 2,100 NA <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 14,91 28.36 NA 08
MW-8 09/20/2005 { 10,000 NA 86 25 600 1,400 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 <100 NA NA 43.27 16.11 2716 NA 0.8

MW-9 12/10/2003 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.65 15.15 26.50 NA NA

MW-9 12/15/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.3 NA 2.5 MNA NA NA NA NA MNA 41.65 14.48 2717 NA 0.9

MW-9 03/04/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <Q.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.65 12.15 29.50 NA 0.2

MW-9 035/27/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <(.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.65 14.55 2710 NA 0.5
MW-9 09/24/20604 <50 NA <0.50 § <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA, 41.65 16.37 25.28 NA 1.0

MWwW-9 11/22/2004 <50 d NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA, NA NA 41.65 15.62 26.03 NA 0.3

MW-9 03/02/2005 100 NA <0.50 <1.0 1.4 3.8 NA <1.0 NA NA <20 | <10 <0.50 NA 41,65 11.40 30.25 NA 0.4

MW-8 06/30/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | «0.5Q0 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0,50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.65 12.70 28.95 NA 1.3
MwW-9 09/20/2005 <50 NA <050 [ <0.50 | <0.50 1.8 NA <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 41.85 14.38 27.27 NA 1.2
MW-10 12/10/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA 50.64 24.33 26.31 NA NA
MW-10 12/15/2003 6,400 NA 3.1 <1.0 33 20 NA <1.0 NA NA <4.0 <10 <1.0 NA 50.64 23.58 27.06 NA 0.3
MW-10 03/04/2004 1,400 NA 1.2 <1.0 16 3.4 NA <1.0 NA NA <40} <1D <%1.0 NA 50.64 21.20 20.44 NA 0.1
MW-10 05/27/2004 810 NA <1.0 <1.0 8.3 <2.0 NA <1.0 NA NA <4.0 <10 <1.0 NA 50.64 23.63 27.01 NA 05
MW-10 08/24/2004 790 NA 1.2 <10 7.3 <2.0 MNA, <1.0 <4.0 <4.0 <d.0 <10 <1.0 <1.4 50.64 25.30 25.34 NA 15
MW-10 11122/2004 1,100 NA 1.1 <0.50 17 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA <2.0 <5.0 <0.50 NA 50,64 24.62 26.02 NA 0.4
MW-10 03/02/2005 920 NA 0.60 <1.0 35 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA <2.0 <10 <0.50 NA 50.64 20.72 28.92 NA 0.4
MW-10 06/30/2005 470 F NA <0.50 | <0.50 1.4 <1.0 NA <{.50 NA NA <2.0 <5.0 <0.50 NA 50.64 21.48 28.16 NA 1.4
MW-10 09/20/2005 420 NA <0.50 | <0.50 1.2 2.1 NA <050 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 <0.50 NA 50.64 23.45 27.19 NA 2.0
MW-11 12/10/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.58 19,10 26.48 NA NA
MW-11 12/15/2003 | 110,000 NA 9,900 | 3,300 | 3,900 | 23,000 NA 20,000 NA NA <800 { 18,000 <200 NA 45.58 18.50 27.08 NA 0.3
MW-11 03/04/2004 | 68,000 NA 5300 | 3,000 | 3,600 | 23,000 NA 8,300 NA NA, <200 { 12,000 <50 MNA 45.58 16.67 28.91 MNA 0.1
MW-11 05/27/2004 | 86,000 NA 8,500 | 3,200 | 13,000 | 22,000 NA 25,000 NA NA <400 | 18,000 <100 NA 45.58 18.60 26.98 NA 1.6
MW-11 09/24/2004 | §3,000 NA 7,200 | 2,000 | 3,000 | 15,000 NA 26,000 <400 <400 <400 | 17,000 <100 <100 45.58 20.22 25,36 NA 2.2 ‘
MW-11 11/22/2004 1 96,000 NA 7,100 § 3,700 | 2,800 | 15,000 NA 20,0060 NA MNA <400 | 14,000 <500 NA 45.58 19.56 26.02 NA 0.3 !
MVY-11 03/02/2005 | 83,000 NA 6.200 | 6,800 | 2,200 | 15000 NA 16,000 NA, NA <200 7,800 <50 MA 45,58 15.75 29.83 NA 4.6 |
MW-11 06/30/2005 | 100,000 NA 4,200 18,000 | 3,800 | 25,000 NA 2.500 NA, NA <400 3,400 <100 NA 45.58 16.92 28.66 NA 1.0
MW-11 082072005 | 65,000 NA 3,800 | 10,000 | 3,100 | 19,000 NA 3,500 <400 <400 <400 4600 <100 NA 45.58 18.43 2715 NA NA

=
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheli-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue "
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE | Depthto| GW . SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB ; TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness| Reading
{uglly | (ug/Ll) | (ug/L} | (ug/L} | (ug/l} | (ug/t) | (ug/l} | {ugi) | {ug/L} | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ugll) | {ug/l) ' {MSL) {ft.) (MSL) | (ft) (ppm)

Ahbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasolina by EPA Method B2608; priar to June 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by madified EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, faluene, ethylbenzene, xylanes by EPA Mathod 82608B; prior to Juna 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Gi-isaprapyd ether, analyzed by EPA Methed 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, anaiyzed by EPA Method 8260

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method B260

1.2-DCA = 1,2-dichicroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

EDB = 1,2-dibromamethanae or sthlyane dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TOC = Top of Casing Elevaticn

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbans

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection {imit

(D) = Duplicate sample

MA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE i Depth to GwW SPH Do
Well iD Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | 1,2-DCA | EDB ! TJOC Water | Elevation| Thickness | Reading
(ug/l.) (ugfL) (ugfL) (ug.v'L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/ly | fugf/l) | (ug/l) | {ugil) ! {ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ug/l) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.) {ppm)

MNotes:

a = Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,

b = Samples nat analyzed gue to iaboratory oversight.

¢ = Hydrocarben does net match pattern of laboratory’s standard,

d = The concentration reponted reflects individual or discrete unidentified paaks not matching a typical fual pattern.
e = Estimated valua. The cancentration exceeded the calibration of analysis.

f = Quantit, of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

" = Sampla analyzed out of EPA recommeanded hold time.

Site surveyed January 23, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Survey data for wells MW-7 and MW-8 provided by Cambria Envirenmental Technology,

Wells MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11 surveyed December 11, 2003 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.




Submission#: 2005-09-0558

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. October 03, 2005

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 050920-BA1
Project: 98996068
Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/20/2005 16:19
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/04/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tient Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1 of 1




STL

Submission: 2005:09-0558[

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1
98996068

Received: 09/20/2005 16:19

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-1 08/20/2005 12:35 Water 1
MW-2 09/20/2005 12:10 Water 2
MW-5 09/20/2005 09:50 Water 3
MW-6 09/20/2005 09:30 Waler 4
MW-7 09/20/2005 10:32 Water 5
MW-8 09/20/2005 10:54 Water 6
MW-9 09/20/2005 08:45 Water 7
MW-10 09/20/2005 13:05 Water 8
MW-11 09/20/2005 13:15 Water 9

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Severn Frent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/30/2005 18:07
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S' I 1 I Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-1 Lak ID: 2005-09-0558 - 1

Sampled: 09/20/2005 12:35 Extracted:  9/28/2005 11:40

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/0%/28-1A.71

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 63000 20000 ug/L 400.00 | 09/28/2005 11:40
Benzene 3900 200 ug/L 400.00 | 09/28/2005 11:40
Toluene 540 200 ug/L 400.00 | 09/28/2005 11:40
Ethylbenzene 2000 200 ug/L 400.00 | 09/28/2005 11:40
Total xylenes 14000 400 ug/L 400.00 | 09/28/2005 11:40
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 2000 ugfl 400.00 | 09/28/2005 11:40
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1100 200 ug/L 4006.00 | 09/28/2005 11:40
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 800 ug/L 400.00 | 09/28/2005 11:40
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE} ND 800 ug/L 400.00 | 09/28/2005 11:40
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 300 ug/L 400.00 | 09/28/2005 11:40
1,2-DCA ND 200 ug/L 400.00 | 09/28/2005 11:40
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 79.6 73-130 % 400.00 | 09/28/2005 11:40
Toluene-d8 854 81-114 % 400.00 | 09/28/2005 11:40

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/30/2005 18:07

3TL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

4 part of Sever Tren Phe Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 26




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-09-05538

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1 Recetved: 08/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample |D; MW-2 Lab |D: 2005-09-0558 - 2
Sampled:  09/20/2005 12:10 Extracted:  9/24/2005 16:25
Matrix: Water QC Baich#: 2005/09/24-1A.64

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 { See Legend and Note Section }

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 890 250 ug/L 5.00 | 09/24/2005 16:25
Benzene 320 2.5 ug/t 5.00 | 09/24/2005 16:25
Toluene 10 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 09/24/2005 16:25
Ethylbenzene 35 2.5 ug/L. 5.00 | 09/24/2005 16:25
Total xylenes 190 5.0 ug/L 5.00109/24/2005 16:25
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 570 25 ug/L 5.00 | 09/24/2005 16:25
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 440 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 08/24/2005 16:25
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 09/24/2005 16:25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 09/24/2005 16:25
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 09/24/2005 16:25
1,2-DCA ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 09/24/2005 16:25
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Bichloroethane-d4 101.2 73-130 % 5.00 | 09/24/2005 16:25
Toluene-d8 108.3 81-114 % 5.00 | 09/24/2005 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/30/2005 18:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Tren Ple Tel 925 484 1519 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 26




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Prep{s).  5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-5 Lab ID: 2005-09-0558 - 3

Sampled:  09/20/2005 09:50 Extracted:  9/24/2005 18:54

Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/24-1A.68
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 310 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2005 18:54
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 09/24/2005 18:54
Toluene 1.3 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 09/24/2005 18:54
Ethylbenzene 47 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2005 18:54
Total xylenes 25 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2005 18:54
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2005 18:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 09/24/2005 18:54
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2005 18:54
Ethyt tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2005 18:54
tert-Amyt methy! ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2005 18:54
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.2 73-130 % 1.00 | 09/24/2005 18:54
Toluene-dg 98.2 81-114 % 1.00 ] 09/24/2005 18:54

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/30/2006 18:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A giart of Sever Tren Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 26




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11058
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98396068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Prep(s) 5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-6 Lab ID: 2005-09-0558 - 4

Sampled:  09/20/2005 09:30 Extracted:  9/24/2005 17:40

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/24-1A.64

pH: <2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gascline [Shell] ND 50 ugilL 1.00 | 09/24/2005 17:40
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/24/2005 17:40
Toluene : ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2005 17:40
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 09/24/2005 17:40
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/24/2005 17:40
Methyt tert-butyl ether {(MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 09/24/2005 17:40
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.3 73-130 % 1.00 | 09/24/2005 17:40
Toluene-d8 109.9 81-114 % 1.00 | 09/24/2005 17:40

09/30/2005 18:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2495 Page 5 of 26




STL

Submission: 2005-02-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408} 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1

Received: 09/20/2005 16:19

989960638
Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-7 Lab ID: 2005-09-0558 - 5

Sampled: 02/20/2005 10:32 Extracted:  9/26/2005 18:16

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/26-1A.68

Analysis Flag: L2 ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasocline [Shell] 7700 500 ug/L 10.00 | 09/26/2005 18:16
Benzene 30 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 09/26/2005 18:16
Toluene 53 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 09/26/2005 18:16
Ethylbenzene 380 5.0 ug/L 10.00 ] 09/26/2005 18:16
Total xylenes 570 10 ug/L 10.00 ] 09/26/2005 18:16
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 10.00 | 08/26/2005 18:16
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 09/26/2005 18:16
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 36 20 ug/t 10.00 | 09/26/2005 18:16
Ethyl tert-butyt ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 09/26/2005 18:16
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 [ 09/26/2005 18:16
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.3 73-130 % 10.00 | 09/26/2005 18:16
Toluene-d3 104.4 31-114 % 10.00 § 09/26/2005 18:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/30/2005 18:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 26

A part of Severn Trent Plc




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; 050920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Prep(s): 5030B Test{(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-8 Lab ID: 2005-09-0558 - 6

Sampled: 09/20/2005 10:54 Extracted: 9/23/2005 15:42

Mafrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/23-1A.64

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasgcline [Shell] 10000 1000 ug/L. 20.00 | 09/23/2005 15:49
Benzene 86 10 ug/L 20.00 § 09/23/2005 15:49
Toluene 25 10 ug/L 20.00 { 09/23/2005 15:49
Ethylbenzene 600 10 ug/L 20.00 | 09/23/2005 15:49
Total xylenes 1400 20 ug/L. 20.00 | 09/23/2005 15:48
teri-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L. 20.00 | 09/23/2005 15:49
Methyl tert-buiyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 ug/lL 20.00 | 09/23/2005 15:49
Di-isopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 {1 09/23/2005 15:49
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 40 ug/lL 20.00 | 09/23/2005 15:49
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 09/23/2005 15:49
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.2 73-130 % 20.00 | 09/23/2005 15:49
Toluene-d8 104.3 81-114 % 20.00 [ 09/23/2005 15:49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/30/2005 18:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 26




Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Prep{s}): 5030B Test{s) 82608

Sample ID: MW-8 Lab ID: 2005-09-0558 -7

Sampled: 09/20/2005 08:45 Extracted: 8/23/2005 14:26

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/23-1A.64

pH: <2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 |1 09/23/2005 14:26
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 09/23/2005 14:26
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/23/2005 14:26
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.60 1 09/23/2005 14:26
Total xylenes 18 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 09/23/2005 14:26
tert-Buiyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/23/2005 14:26
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/23/2005 14:26
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/23/2005 14:26
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/23/2005 14:26
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/23/2005 14.26
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1014 73-130  |% 1.00 [ 09/23/2005 14:26
Toluene-d8 104.7 81-114 % 1.00 | 09/23/2005 14:26

(9/30/2005 18.07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Savern Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 8 of 26




SEVERN

A pait of Severn Trent Plc

STL

Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Fhone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1

Received: 09/20/2005 16:19

98996068
Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample 1D MW-10 tab 1D: 2005-09-0558 - 8

Sampled: 09/20/2005 13:05 Extracted: 9/23/2005 14:47

Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/23-1A.64

pH: <2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell} 420 50 ug/L 1.00 1 09/23/2005 14:47
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/23/2005 14:47
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/23/2005 14:47
Ethylbenzene 1.2 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/23/2005 14:47
Total xylenes 2.1 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 09/23/2005 14:47
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 1 09/23/2005 14:47
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 09/23/2005 14:47
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 09/23/2005 14:47
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 09/23/2005 14:47
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/23/2005 14:47
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ugfiL. 1.00 | 09/23/2005 14:47
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.0 73-130 % 1.00 [ 09/23/2005 14:47
Toluene-d8 106.0 {81-114 % 1.00 | 09/23/2005 14:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/30/2005 18:07

Page 9 of 26




A part of Severn Trent Fle

SEVERN

STL

Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1

Received: 09/20/2005 16:19

98996068
Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro
Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Sample ID: MW-11 Lab ID: 2005-09-0558 - 9
Sampled:  09/20/2005 13:15 Extracted:  9/23/2005 15:08
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/23-1A.64

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 { See Legend and Note Saction )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shel] 65000 10000 ug/L 200.00 | 09/23/2005 15:08
Benzene 3800 100 ug/h 200.00 | 09/23/2005 15:08
Toluene 10000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 09/23/2005 15:08
Ethylbenzene 3100 100 ug/l 200.00 | 09/23/2005 15:08
Total xylenes 19000 200 ug/l 200.00 1 09/23/2005 15:08
tert-Butyt alcohol (TBA) 4600 1000 ug/L 200.00 | 09/23/2005 15:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3900 100 ug/L 200.00 | 09/23/2005 15:08
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 09/23/2005 15:08
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 09/23/2005 15:08
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 09/23/2005 15:08
1,2-DCA ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 09/23/2005 15:08
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.9 73-130  |% 200.00 | 09/23/2005 15:08
Toluene-d8 109.8 81-114 % 200.00 | 09/23/2005 15:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/30/2005 18:07

Page 10 of 26




S E V E R N S' I 1 I Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site; 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep{s). 50308 Tesl(s). 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/09/23-1A.64
MB: 2005/09/23-1A.64-014 Date Extracted: 09/23/2005 09:14
Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 09/23/2005 09:14
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 09/23/2005 09:14
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/23/2005 09:14
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 2.0 ug/L 09/23/2005 09:14
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/23/2005 09:14
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/23/2005 09:14
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 09/23/2005 09:14
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/23/2005 09:14
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L (09/23/2005 09:14
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/23/2005 09:14
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 08/23/2005 09:14
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.9 73-130 % 09/23/2005 09:14
Toluene-d8 107.6 81-114 % 09/23/2005 09:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/30/2005 18:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A past of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1913 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 0t 26




Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/09/24-1A.64
MB: 2005/09/24-1A.64-057 Date Extracted: 09/24/2005 09:57
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L. 09/24/2005 09:57
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 09/24/2005 09:57
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/2005 09:57
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/2005 09:57
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/b 09/24/2005 09:57
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 09/24/2005 09:57
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/b 08/24/2005 09:57
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/24/2005 09:57
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 09/24/2005 0957
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 092472005 09:57
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/2005 09:57
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.0 73-130 % 09/24/2005 04:57
Toluene-d8 107.2 81-114 % 09/24/2005 08:57

09/30/2005 18:07

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trent Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1006 * www.si-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 26




A parl of Severn Trent Pic

STL

Submission: 2005;ﬂ9-055§

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1
98996068

Received: 09/20/2005 16:19

Site:

1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s); 5030B

Test(s): 82608

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/09/24-1A.68
MB: 2005/09/24-1A.68-027 Date Extracted: 09/24/2005 11:27
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell) ND 50 ug/L 009/24/2005 11:27
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/2005 11:27
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/2005 11:27
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/2005 11:27
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/24/2005 11:27
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 09/24/2005 11:27
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/2005 11:27
Di-isopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/24/2005 11:27
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/24/2005 11:27
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/24/2005 11:27
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/2005 11:27
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.0 73-130 % 08/24/2005 11:27
Toluene-d8 93.2 81-114 % 08/24/2005 11:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/30/2065 18.07

Page 13 of 26




Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; {408) 573-0555 Fax: {(408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/09/26-1A.68
MB: 2005/09/26-1A 68-051 Date Extracted: 09/26/2005 08:51
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasaoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 09/26/2005 08:51
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L. 09/26/2005 08:51
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/26/2005 08:51
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/26/2005 08:51
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/26/2005 08:51
tert-Butyl alcohoi (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 09/26/2005 08:51
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/26/2005 08:51
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 09/26/2005 08:51
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/26/2005 08:51
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 20 ug/L 09/26/2005 08:51
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 09/26/2005 08:51
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.0 73-130 % 09/26/2005 08:51
Toluene-d8 102.2 81-114 % 09/26/2005 08:51

09/30/2005 18:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Severn Trert Pl Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 . Page 14 of 26




S E V E R N S' I 1 I Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 50308B Testi(s): 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/09/28-1A.71
MB: 2005/09/28-1A.71-049 Date Extracted: 09/28/2005 08:49
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 09/28/2005 08:49
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 09/28/2005 08:49
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/28/2005 08:4%
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIFE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/28/2005 08:49
Ethyl tert-butyt ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/28/2005 08:49
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/28/2005 08:498
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 09/28/2005 08:49
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/28/2005 08:49
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/28/2005 08:49
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/28/2005 08:49
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L. 09/28/2005 08:49
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 79.2 73-130 % 09/28/2005 08:49
Toluene-d3 86.8 81-114 % 09/28/2005 08:49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/30/2005 18:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1319 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 26




Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Froject: 050920-BAA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/09/23-1A.64
LCS 2005/09/23-1A.64-054 Extracted: 09/23/2005 Analyzed: 09/23/2005 08:54
LCSD

Campound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc.l! Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD} LCS LCSD

Methyl lert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.5 25 98.0 65-165| 20

Benzene 276 25 1104 69-1291 20

Taluene 280 25 112.0 70-130} 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 446 500 89.2 73-130

Toluene-d8 540 500 108.0 81-114

08/30/2005 18:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 84566
A part of Severn Tren! Plc Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1006 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2406 Page 16 of 26




s EVER N STI Submission: 2005:09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 060920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/09/24-1A.64
LCS 2005/09%/24-1A.64-036 Extracted: 09/24/2005 Analyzed: 09/24/2005 09:36
LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [JRPDj Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Ya Rec. {RPD] LCS LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 22.6 25 904 65-165] 20

Benzene 252 25 100.8 69-129| 20

Toluene 248 25 992 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 459 500 91.8 73-130

Toluene-d8 543 500 108.6 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/30/2005 18:07

STL San Francisco ~ 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pn of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 17 of 26




Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95142-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408} 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep{s). 5030B Test{s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/09/24-1A.68
LCS 2005/09/24-1A.68-002 Extracted: 09/24/2005 Analyzed: 09/24/2005 11:02
LCSD

Compound Conc. uglL Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD{ Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec, |RPD] LCS LCSD

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)| 27.9 25 111.6 65-165{ 20

Benzene 229 25 91.6 69-129{ 20

Toluene 257 25 102.8 70-13G| 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloreoethane-d4 419 500 838 73-130

Toluene-d8 509 200 101.8 81-114

09/30/2005 18:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanion, CA 94566
Apiaet of Sever Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 18 of 26




S ' I 1 I Submission: 2005-09-0558
LY

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Projeci: 050920-BA1 Received. 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/09/26-1A.68
LCS 2005/09/26-1A.68-026 Extracted: 09/26/2005 Analyzed: 08/26/2005 08.26
LCSD

Compound Conc, ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD} Ctri.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD

Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.6 25 102.4 65-165}1 20

Benzene 23.0 25 92.0 69-129} 20

Toluene 252 25 100.8 70-1301 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 413 500 B2.6 73-130

Toluene-d8 526 500 105.2 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/30/2005 16:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apert of Savern Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1% of 26




Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1
93996068

Received: 09/20/2005 16:19

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308

Tesi(s): 8260B

Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/09/28-1A.71
LCS 2005/09/28-1A.71-040 Extracted: 09/28/2005 Analyzed: 09/28/2005 09:40
LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Cirl.Limils % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Yo Rec, |RPD| LCS LCSH

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.1 25 100.4 65-165| 20

Benzene 256 25 102.4 69-129| 20

Toluene 26.2 25 104.8 70-130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 367 500 734 73-130

Toluene-d8 439 500 87.8 81-114

A part of Severn Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

09/30/2805 18:07

STL San Francisco* 1220 Guany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 20 of 26




A part of Severn Trent Pic

STL

Submission: 2005-09-0553
* 3

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1
98996068

Received: 09/20/2005 16:19

Site:

1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Matrix Spike { MS/ MSD }

Water

Teslt{s): 8260B

QC Batch # 2605/09/23-1A.64

MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-09-0554 - 002
MS: 2005/09/23-1A.64-015 Extracted: 09/23/2005 Analyzed: 09/23/2005 10:15
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/09/23-1A.64-036 Extracted: 09/23/2005 Analyzed: 09/23/2005 10:36
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Sph.leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/L MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 331 36.7 B.64 25 97.8 112.2 | 13.7 | 65-165 20
Benzene 246 31.0 ND 25 984 11240 | 23.0 |69-129 20 R1
Toluene 25.2 30.8 ND 25 100.8 11236 | 203 |70-130 20 R1
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 496 460 500 982 1920 73-130
Toluene-d8 534 536 500 106.8 | 197.2 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1319 Fax 925 484 1096 * vwww.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/30/2005 18:07

Page 21 of 26



SEVERN
"TRENT

S’ I ! i Submission: 2005-09-0558

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test{s): 8260B
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/09/24-1A.64
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-09-0445 - 007
MS; 2005/09/24-1A.64-049 Extracted: 09/24/2005 Analyzed: 09/24/2005 10:49
Dilution: 2.00
MSD:  2005/09/24-1A.64-010 Extracted: 09/24/2005 Analyzed: 09/24/2005 11:10
Dilution: 2.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l. |MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 44.5 55.3 ND 50 89.0 | 1106 j21.6 | 65165 20 R1
Benzene 52.6 58.3 ND 50 105.2 1 116.6 | 10.3 [ 69129 20
Toluene 53.3 605 1.28 50 104.0 | 1184 |12.9 | 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 474 480 500 948 196.0 73-130
Teluene-dd 544 526 500 108.8 1 105.3 81-114

09/30/2005 18:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trert Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 22 of 26




SEVERN S' l 1 I Submission: 2005509-05518

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12})

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050820-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996063

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report
Prep(s):  5030B Tesl(s): 82608
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD } Water QC Batch # 2005/09/24-1A.68
MS/MSD LabtD: 2005-09-0465 - 001
MS; 2005/09/24-1A 68-031 Extracted: 09/24/2005 Analyzed: 09/24/2005 12:31
Ditution: 5.00
MSD:  2005/09/24-1A.68-057 Extracted: 09/24/2005 Analyzed: 09/24/2005 12:57
Ditution: 5.00
Compound Conc. ug/l Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/ll | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether 162 170 59.6 125 B19 |883 |75 65-165 20
Benzene 129 112 14.2 125 918 |78.2 |16.0 |69-129 20
Toluene 154 136 28.3 125 1006 | 86.2 |154 |70-130 20
Surrogate{s}
1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4 424 434 500 848 |86.38 73-130¢
Toluene-d& 523 483 500 |104.6 |96.6 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/3072005 18.07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane. Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sli-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 23 of 26




SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-09-0558

"TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave_, San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308 Test{s}. 8260B
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/09/26-1A.68
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-09-0607 - 001
MS: 2005/09/26-1A.68-014 Extracted; 09/26/2005 Analyzed: 09/26/2005 13:14
Dilution: 100.00
MSD:  2005/09/26-1A.68-039 Extracted: 09/26/2005 Analyzed: 09/26/2005 13:39
Dilution: 100.00
Compound Canc. ug/t Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS M3D Sample ug/L MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MS3D
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2850 2770 ND 2500 [114.0 §110.8 | 2.8 65-165 20
Benzene 2230 2450 45 2500 (874 [96.2 |96 69-129 20
Toluene 3810 4020 1530 2500 (912 (996 ]88 70-130 20
Surragate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 440 443 500 }[88.0 |896 73-130
Toluene-d8 517 545 500 103.4 {109.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/30/2005 18:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 24 of 26




SEVERN S' I ' l Submission: 2005:09-0558
3 %

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771
Project: 050920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068
Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Tesi(s): 82608
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/09/28-1A.71
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-09-0663 - 002
MS: 2005/09/28-1A.71-050 Extracted: 09/28/2005 Analyzed: 09/28/2005 10:46
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/09/28-1A.71-051 Extracted: 09/28/2005 Analyzed: 09/28/2005 11:13
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L ISpk_Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugll | MS MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether 312 33.2 24 25 152 |123.2 | 6.7 65-165 20
Benzene 96.7 108 323 25 2576 |302.8 | 161 69-129 20 M4 M4
Toluene 258 273 G.501 25 101.2 §107.2 | 5.8 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 356 343 500 712 |6B.B 73-130 58 38
Toluene-d8 440 448 500 88.0 |896 81-114

09/30/2005 18:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 25 of 26




SEVERN f ;‘ I f ! Submission: 2005-09-0558
- v i
T RCENCT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 050920-BA1 Received: 09/20/2005 16:19
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Result Flag
M4
MS/MSD spike recoveries were above acceptance limits.
See blank spike (LCS).
R1
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.
S8

Surrogate recoveries lower than acceptance limits.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/30/2005 18:07

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A partof Severn Trent Pic Tel 9265 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 26 of 26




LAB: 1L x SHELL Chain Of Custody Record L9+ >\
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Brewer, Melissa

Frome  Leon Gearnan figearhari@blsinetech.comy
Sent:  Thurstay, September 22, 2005 245 A4
To: Brewar, Meiissa

Subject: 1754 150t Ava., San Leandrs

Malisss,

Flease add Oxygenates (5) by 8260 to samples MW-8, MW-8 and MWD, A revised 000

Thanks

Lenn Gesrhan
Operstions Manager
Silame Tech Servioeg
(408 573-0855 gat. 205

G2T2003

s sllEoned,




WELL GAUGING DATA

ol

Project #_£S0920-B0  pae  9fzefos  Client
Site 11349 1SOH P y T I
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible! Removed {Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
WellID | (in) | ©Odor |Liquid(fu)|Liguid(ft)] (m) (f1.) bottom (ft)} | or TOC
Mot L dee 22.clo 44,57 | Toc
M2 | ¢ 4.6 | 43.9%
M- | gd.1g | 41.5¢ to
Mw - | Z- 248 | 24.96 Lo
M-S | £ 14.56 | 24 %6
ma-l | £ {4l 1946
M | £ 17,28 | 2l BB
Mw-§ | £ e il | 24.ro
pw-s | 2 (423 | 34.79
Muw-lo ‘"’ 23.4< | di, 6y
mw-i | 4 (%.u% | 24.63

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 56926

B0 Site: 1% (S0t Ave,

N '(Jmn LQAV&O‘\f (o]

Sampler: B an /)lu:um

Date: C}/Z,m/o"f

Well LD.: pavo - |

Well Diameter: 2

3 @)6 8 _

Total Well Depth (TD): 44,57

Depth to Water (DTW):

22 -0l

Depth to Free Product:

——

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

m———

Referenced to:

@;é) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd):

(vsi/

HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method:  Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

Waterra
Peristaltic
Extraction Pump

Sampling Method:

Disposable Bailer
Extraction Poit

E@@me Other o Dedlcattj:_d Tubing
. I 004 & u.jf;
Tbgrﬁ?m’e@als‘)x sPeciﬁSVolumés ) Calci:;ld:\}oiuﬁa;& l 3 o oner o <016
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS orq@S)) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1228 | ok [ LM {2} 39 15.0 cleee, 51’(3;5‘.’
228 |2 || 1685 2] 0.0 i "
%3 3.3 | beB| 1oL Zo ds o " "
Aete.’ Pf‘aﬂ\wa“' dnsedve oo “ | bocle e dolaie Coﬂeegﬁ\-g}
Sc.w\‘"—-: Shadd b ¢ ked For wposwable SPH st avend,
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: &g

Sampling Date: / 20 / o<  Sampling Time: ¢z23x~  Depthto Water: 213 S

Sample LD.:  pAwo-)

Laboratory: @'FD Other '

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: , )

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "% @2@ L‘zf_: e Aq‘*"— "L
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BIS# o509 20-%nl Site: |84 1Sot Pve Sawn L eandro
Sampler: B’ con Hleon Date: G JzofoS
Well LD paws -2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4> 6 8 ___
Total Well Depth (TD): <% .9% Depth to Water (DTW): 8. L0
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (pvg/ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (ysi_°  Hach
DTW with 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.3t
et e
COther:
et @ax D = _4%.3 cas || 2 0.16 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume i 037 Other radius’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F){ pH (mS or @S) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
2oz | Ned | L.b| 156 q9s 6.5 |deer, odue
zeS | oo | D 19552 Yo 33,0 2 .
(ZoB | 198 | 3] lbas A 4.5 ; '
Did well dewater?  Yes @o) Gallons actually evacuated: 49,5
Sampling Date: 9 f 10[(,5—" Sampling Time: ]2 > Depth to Water: 23,70
Sample I.D.: pmaw-7Z_ Laboratory: @ Other
Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Pos —pggg:) &5 "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: S 05 2o Pl | Site: {84 | Sota I\m@_! C o Loando
Sampler:  Beton Aleson Date: 9 /"Z:e)/o{
Well LD pAw-S Well Diameter:(2.) 3 (K2 6 8 _
Total Well Depth (TD): 2.M\.$t Depth to Water (DTW):  jui.2%
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):  —
Referenced to: (R!c ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (Y8 3 HACH
DTW with 80% Rechal“g;i(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: \m
Purge Method: ﬁ?;:)e;sable - . :1/:;,;: Sampling Method: Disgi‘}:yfia -
Posifiyg Alr Displavgment Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other_ Dedicated Tubing
Other: e
‘ 1:‘ 0.04' . a 0.65
LR 2 O | L W G mow
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F){ pH (mS or S)) (INTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
A4 [ e |y {, 4 1, 000 i 6m~,,ﬁw
A |89 1l Vaze S 3.5 noooon
padg | 8.3 My | 1,292 28 s.28 | ¢ o
Did well dewater? Yes @; Gallons actually evacuated: AY
Sampling Date: 9 /za /05’ Sampling Time: ©69So  Depthto Water: 5.3
Sample LD.: pano-S Laboratory: ('STL ) Other |
Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: o
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate £.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mEf @st—pﬂ\;rg;sﬁ oL,% "R
ORUP. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: mV Postpurge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: o509 2z0- R4\

Site:

N8 1SoM Mo Soun Lenndrn

Sampler: 2. . Megen

Date: 4 fzx, /af;

Well LD.: pAwa-Go Well Diameter:}(2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (ID): 1§ .\, Depth to Water (DTW):  |d .{¢,
Depth to Free Product: —_ Thickness of Free Product (feet): —
Referenced to: (PveD  Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (vst )  nacH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colurmn x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Waterra Sampling Method: Bailex
Dispodable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Pasitive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other_ o " Dedicated Tubing
Other: N —
™ 0.4 4" Q.65
09 ©Gayx 3B - 2.1 aas » 0.16 ¢ a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH {mS or{GSH (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
O
o9t | LA 68 dB v\ ovo /.o L eoron . Odae
042 17285165 4,3 >), o> 2.9 e ‘
98 |12 T | Y2y Y, ous L ot ‘o
Did well dewater?  Yes @g> Gallons actnally evacuated: %
Sampling Date: 9 ? A /eS Sampling Time: 92  Depthto Water:  j¢],32.
Sample 1.D.:  paw-(o Laboratory: (STL) Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
EB L.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MITBE TPH-D Other: o
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: R éoégpurg% 5.5 "R
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: oS 0320 RA) Site: (9%Y  iSoh. fve, Son Leando
Sampler: B an ,Q I C o Date: / 2a / I3y
Well 1L.D.: pAWO-T) Well Diameter: Q 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  Zlo 3% Depth to Water (DTW): {7.2%
Depth to Free Product: =~ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (PVQ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; \4.20
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
sitive AiT Displzcement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: i
m .04 4" 065
|, lo _(Gais)yx 3 = 4 D Gas. z 0.16 & T
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other mdivs” *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS or @) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
. Sthevua
ozte | 163 |Gta | 3,15 >, e [3S” |acs, cde
{o2 3 b | L] 1o - LIS 3.5 " "
030 Y | b.l] D200 sz 595 PR
Did well dewater?  Yes @D Gallons actually evacuated:  §7,2¢
. . . . T
Sampling Date: /Z(b /03' Sampling Time:  jo37z  Depth to Water: Z\,de ‘m
Sample LD.: M- Laboratory: @ Other.
Analyzed for: (PG_BTEX)MTBE) TPHD Other: e g
EB LD. (if applicable): 2 Tine Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: i
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: eI @051-131128/3') {.¢] e
O.R.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558

»



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  ~So920-BA4) Site: 1724 Soth Bue, Sen Lecando
Sampler: 3¢5 o Alea on Date: f’)/Z@ /05/
Well LD.: pAAw-9 Well Diameter{ 20 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 24,10 Depth to Water (DTW): {5, \)
Depth to Free Product:  ~— Thickness of Free Product (feet).
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (yst ) HacH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: @zﬁ@
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic . Disposable Bailer
Pdgitive Air Disélgﬁ‘ément Extraction Famp Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other__ o Dedicated Tubing
Other: B _
T R e =
“ 1" 0.04 4 0.65
1.3 (Gasyx % -39 cas || * 0.6 & har
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 0.37 Other adius” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
lodts | A | D 1,503 20% 1.5 s O
s Sl 2
4% | (B8 || 1,501 9 3. clea— oo
!DSE‘ (o%..(.ﬁ (D-LD f! qgﬁ qb q,g— ”» [ )
Did well dewater?  Yes ﬁ\fo) Gallons actually evacuated: ¢/, %7
Sampling Date: 4 fze /)f’ Sampling Time: o4  Depthto Water:
Sainple LD fA-B Laboratory: @‘D Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othen
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: o
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: T @t-purgc) .9 e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Pme: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: o5 % 2o -RA) Site: (713U Soth fve, Sewn L esndmo

Sampler: A Noon Mlemon Date: 9 fze fo7

Well LD pau0-9 Well Diameter: (2 )3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 34 =9 Depth to Water (DTW):  {-1.23

Depth to Free Product:  — Thickness of Free Product (feet): . —

Referenced to: (gyg) Grade D.0O. Meter (if rea'd): @ ) HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colummn x 0.20) + DTW]:  |¥%¥ A,

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: @'SED
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Po@@@;mt Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

Other: t
I 1" 004 4" 0.65
2.5 (Gasyx > = _ A% oms l > 0.16 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caloulated Volume ¥ 8.37 Other radiug’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or (XS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o033 | Lb.e 1.3 1,019 g 35 lacen 'Bec
e3o S8 ] Ve kY .o W
o8H3L S | 73] 020 212 =59 » 3
) —

Did well dewater?  Yes w Gallons actually evacuated: io. s

Sampling Date: G fze/os™ Sampling Time: &84~ Depthto Water:  {{ .42.

Sample LD..  xAw—S Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: Wnﬁ-n Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable): ¢ Time Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX WMTBE TPH-D Other: e

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i3 (ﬁ)st-purge) /-2 PR

O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



a” -
SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# o509 ze-R4| Site: 1784 1504 Pve , o Levundio

Sampler: R on MM co e Date: 9 [z0 /os’

Well LD.:  pheo -lo Well Diameter: 2 3 @06 8 _

Total Well Depth (TD): <\, ) Depth to Water (DTW): 23.4<

Depth to Free Product: e Thickness of Free Product (feet): —

Referenced to: 6VC D Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): /YST™  BACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: —

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
e U Desicsed Tubing

Other:
] 1:: 0.04- . 4:: 0.6gip]j£L

ﬁfas}e}/cgl?me@als')x Specificd Vgolumcs : Calci?;';ixu?nﬂ& 3 gig o 2026

Cond. Turbidity
Time  |TempCF)| pH | (mSor(SY (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Obscrvations
hsl CAM [ lo.le| 1,294 237 (2.0 | ccon “oder
et [Delateced @ [18 calMonls
(28 | &9 | 3] (3 oz | i%e |

Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: I

Sazﬁp[mg Date: G et fos™ Sai);ipling Time: |20% Depthto Water: 23,.4$

Sample 1.D.: ;‘Aw 4},- Laboratory: ETL™) Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: o

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e go/st-_;:lrgeg 2.6 e

O.RP.(ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800} 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  ~50920 B4 Site: )48 1St Ave. Cain Leamdin
Sampler: Bt on M ewon Date: ¢ /zo /03/
Well LD.: a0 - 11 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ >6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 24,13 Depth to Water (DTW): 3.4
Depth to Free Product:  — Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: #vc D Gade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): (vs1 )  HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge {{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: (4,6
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ( Eailé?‘)
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
@ﬁ_@pme Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multipiier. __Well Digmeier  Muitinlisr
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
el Gusyx_ D - 2.3 cas | 016 6 1
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 0.3 Other radius” * 0.163
- Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
. - Ao
1255 Mo | ST 959 qn) o & el eae. S'ﬁ"i, !
T L kLé—
(257 | Te.2 b 973 953 3.0 Oty ,Siw'-",sﬁ%
J =1 r 4
iAo M %QMC’J‘QIQ_AL e |9 5WU\&¢-—?>
=19 - (0.6 = Ly 5o 9.0 o vt
Did well dewater? (?gs/) No Gallons actually evacuated: 3
Sampling Date: 4 fo /03’ Sampling Time: {3,< Depthto Water: 19 ,%¢6
Sample LD.: pAvd- 1T Laboratory: @)Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
EB L.D. (if applicable): e Tirae Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: N
D.O, (if req'd): Pre-purge: el (Post-purge: ) x:;_tf“;: e’y
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




